MEMORANDUM Agenda Item No. 8(G)(3)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: April 3, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution approving the budget for
County Attorney Fiscal Years 2010-11 and 2011-12 for
the North Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and placed
on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Internal Management and Fiscal Responsibility
Committee.

RAC/cp



MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: April 3,2012
To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
From:
Subject: Y 2010-11 and the FY 2011-12 Budgets for the North Miami

Community Redevelopment Agency

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopt the attached resolution
approving the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency’s (CRA’s) amended FY 2010-11 and FY
2011-12 budgets for the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area (Area). The CRA's budget
includes revenues and expenditures in the amount of $6,988,425 for FY 2010-11 and $2,437,506 for FY
2011-12.

Scope of Agenda ltem
This resolution provides the appropriation of tax increment funds derived from the Area, which lies within
County Commission Districts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The CRA’s revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues beyond
an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of Florida State
Statutes. The Countywide TIF revenue payment into the CRA’s Trust Fund for FY 2010-11 was
$1,068,309 and the City of North Miami (City) TIF revenue payment into the Trust Fund was $1,415,143.
The Countywide TIF revenue payment into the CRA’s Trust Fund for FY 2011-12 is $279,728 and the
City of North Miami TIF revenue payment into the Trust Fund is $535,242.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the CRA, based on each respective year's growth
of ad valorem revenues over the base year, through 2016, when the CRA will sunset.

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the
amended FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12 budgets for the CRA.

Background
On June 7, 2005, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it approved the CRA’s

Community Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution R-610-05 and the funding of the Plan
when it enacted Ordinance No. 05-109 (Trust Fund). An Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade
County and the North Miami CRA was also approved by the BCC on June 7, 2005. The Interlocal
Agreement requires the CRA to submit for County approval an annual budget for the implementation of
the Plan.

It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA’s amended FY 2010-11 budget of $6,988,425 which
was originally approved by the CRA and the City on October 12, 2010 and amended in April by the CRA
and approved on May 17, 2011 by the City. It is also recommended that the BCC approve the CRA’s
amended FY 2011-12 budget of $2,437,506 which was approved by the CRA and City.

1A



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

The BCC has not adopted either original or revised budgets for FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12. For the
BCC's reference, attached are the original budgets for both fiscal years and the respective revised
budgets that show the changes from the original versions.

Amended FY 2010-11 Budget

The CRA's original FY 2010-11 budget was presented to the BCC on March 1, 2011 and failed to pass
for lack of a motion. The CRA has since amended the budget to increase revenues carried forward from
past years by $1,061,545 from a previous total of $3,418,428. The budget also reduced the allocation
for the Pioneer Gardens Housing Development by $300,000. The newly available funding was allocated
to the renovation of the North Miami High School gymnasium, the Commercial Rehabilitation and
Beautification Grant Programs ($348,840) and various Neighborhood Beautification efforts ($400,000).

The amended budget includes revenue sources of County TIF revenues ($1,068,309) and City TIF
revenues ($1,415,143), carryover from prior years ($4,479,973), and interest earnings ($25,000).

Administrative expenditures total $432,818 and represent six percent of total expenditures, excluding the
1.5 percent County Administrative Charge ($16,025), satisfying the 20 percent cap in administrative
expenditures required by the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating expenditures total $6,539,582 and are comprised of the following:

e $213,932 for salaries and fringe benefits for CRA staff associated with direct support for CRA
projects. This is the share of total salaries and fringes that is attributable to actual projects and
not administrative overhead;
$100,000 for legal and professional services;
$45,000 for marketing and promotions ($40,000) and printing ($5,000);
$15,000 for the continued availability of the NMCRA line of credit;
$65,925 to support Jazz at MOCA concert series;
$103,461 for development of a Downtown Development and N.W. 7" Avenue Master Plan;
$600,000 for affordable housing programs, such as the Pioneer Gardens Housing Development
($120,000), and a residential rehabilitation loan program ($480,000);

e $1,567,468 for economic development programs including commercial rehabilitation and
beautification grants ($1,198,840), a Business Retention/Attraction and Economic Development
Marketing Program ($200,000), support for a local merchants association ($30,000), 80 percent
funding support for the City Economic Development Specialist ($113,628), and partnerships
with local universities for marketing efforts ($25,000);

e $1,500,000 for infrastructure and capital improvements projects to include sidewalks, lighting,
swale improvements and tree canopy replacements;$65,925 to support the Jazz at MOCA
Concert Series;

e $80,000 for socio-economic and business development programs and services including
Russell Life Skills and Reading Foundation, inc;

e $1,573,314 to supplement services provided in the CRA by the City including renovation of the
North Miami High School gymnasium ($612,705), a Commercial Corridor Clean Team
($244,841), Code Enforcement Compliance ($79,343), a Police Holiday Enforcement Action
Team ($39,360), an Administrator for Web/Channel 77 ($25,950), a Purchasing Buyer
($28,405), support for the Museum of Contemporary Art ($194,904), a Finance Account Clerk
($22,183), Police Athletic League to include the funding of an officer and youth activities
($143,623), and community policing enhancements ($182,000);

e $675,482 to transfer back to Miami-Dade County from the tax increment derived from the area
west of Biscayne Boulevard pursuant to Interlocal Agreement; and $15,000 for the continued
availability of the NMCRA line of credit and $5,000 for printing and publishing.



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3 ~

The Tax Increment Financing Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA’s amended FY 2010-11 budget
on August 8, 2011 and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

FY 2011-12 Budget

The amended budget includes revenue sources of County TIF revenues ($279,728) and City TiF
revenues ($535,242), carryover from prior years ($1,603,340), and interest earnings ($19,196).

Administrative expenditures total $234,067 and represent ten percent of total expenditures, excluding the
1.5 percent County Administrative Charge ($4,196), satisfying the 20 percent cap in administrative
expenditures required by the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating expenditures total $2,199,243 and are comprised of the following:

$114,932 for salaries and fringe benefits for CRA staff associated with direct support for CRA
projects. This is the share of total salaries and fringes that is attributable to actual projects and
not administrative overhead;

$35,000 for legal and professional services;

$15,000 for the continued availability of the NMCRA line of credit;

$74,039 for development of a Downtown Development and N.W. 7" Avenue Master Plan;
$162,735 for affordable housing programs, such as the Pioneer Gardens Housing Development
($75,000), and a residential homebuyers loan program ($87,735);

$1,108,993 for commercial rehabilitation and beautification grants, support a city Business
Development Board ($118,153);

$65,925 to support Jazz at MOCA concert series;

$494,588 to the City of North Miami to support a Commercial Corridor Clean Team ($225,207),
Code Enforcement Compliance ($72,708), support for the Museum of Contemporary Art
($196,673);

$128,031 to transfer back to Miami-Dade County from the tax increment derived from the area
west of Biscayne Boulevard pursuant to Interlocal Agreement.

The Tax Increment Financing Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA’'s amended FY 2011-12
budget on January 23, 2012, and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

%@M »
Deputy Mayor D
Attachments

Mayor07012




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)
TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: April 3, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
FROM: R. A. Cdevas, Jr] SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(G)(3)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

""3-Day Rule'" for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/3’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(G) (3)
Veto 4-3-12

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEARS 2010-11 AND 2011-12 FOR THE NORTH MIAMI
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County,
Florida (the “County™), the city of North Miami (the “City™), and the North Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”) requires that the City and Agency transmit its adopted
annual budget and any amendments to the annual budget to the Board of County Commissioners
of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board™) for approval; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Years 2010-11 and 2011-12 for the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the
form attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this
Resolution by reference.
Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Years

2010-11 and 2011-12 related to the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form

attached hereto.



Agenda Item No. 8(G) (3)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner \
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez
The Chairman thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 3 day of
April, 2012. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption
unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as ;
to form and legal sufficiency. ¢ :; Q %

Terrence A. Smith



o,
‘\QQ» ‘V/;, )

CRA Bomd

Awdlys D, Plerre, Bsq,, Chair
Michaat R, Blyni, Beg.
Scott Galvin

Jean R, Miarcetius

Matio Brlande Sterlt

Exeonlive Diveclor
" TonyRB. Crap, St

CRA Attorney
Steyon W, Zolkowlitn

CRe Secrelary
Allx Desulme

a5 NB 124t Strest
North Miad, BL 33161
P: 305,809.0272

¥ 305,809.9376

www.NorthviiamiCRA org

REVISED BUDGET EXHIBIT 1
FY 2010-11

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Date; May 17, 2011

| To: Russell Benford, Clty Manager

Clty of North Miami

Honorable Mayor and Members of the Clly Councll

From:  Tony E. Crapp, St.
Executive Director

Subject: Resolution Approving an Amendment to the CRA

FY 2010-11 Budget

It is recommendsd that the Mayor and City Councll adopt the
attached resolution approving an amendment to the CRA's FY
201011 Budget ge referenced above during the upcoming City
Counell meeiing on May 17, 2011, Please note that the CRA Board
approved the amendment to the FY 201011 budget by resclution
during l[ts mesting on April 26, 2011,

A copy of Aftachment A summarlzing the FY 2010-11 Amended

Budget as of April 26, 2011 Is attached for your review and
information.

NMCRA memp to City Manager for 06-17-11 re Clty Councll sppraval of the CRA FY 2010-11
Amgnded Budget 04-28-11 teosr



o '
%Qé /4@ NORTH MiIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board Date: April 29, 2011
Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R. Blynn To: Honorable Chairman and Members
Scott Galvin CRA Board of Commissioners
Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Erlande Steril From: Tony E. Crapp, Sr.
Executive Director Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr. . . .
Subject: Resolution approving an Amendment to the CRA FY
CRA Attorney 2010-11 Budget
Steven W. Zelkowitz
CRA Secretary During its meeting on April 26, 2011 the CRA Board adopted the attached
Alix Desulme resolution approving an Amendment fto the FY 2010-11 Budget by

accepting the Executive Directors recommendation to reallocate some

$1.361,545 in previously allocated funds as follows:

CRA Board Approved Re-Aliocation of Funds $ Amount

FY 2010-11

Econ. Dey. Assistance & Incentive Fund — North | 348,840
Miami Business Assistance Program

Neighborhood Beautification 400,000

North Miaml High Schoo! Gymnasium Renovation | 612,705

0 &
4‘ MW Total Re-Allocated Funds $1.361,545

Backqround

Attached for your review please find a resolution and related exhibits providing
supporting information for the Board’s consideration of a proposed amendment to
the CRA FY 2010-11 budget pursuant to prior discussions during the Board
meeting on April 12, 2011 and further discussion during the upcoming meeting
on April 26, 2011.

Attachment 1 delineates the recommended reallocation of previous allocated
funds as discussed by the Board on Aprii 12, 2011 with a correction as
suggested by the CRA Executive Director due to an addition error that resulted in
the availability of an additional $95 to be reallocated. The CRA Executive
Director is recommending that the additional $95 be added to the Board's
previously approved allocation of $548,745 for Neighborhood Beautification,

615 NE 124th Street thereby increasing the allocation to $548,840 as reflected in Attachment 1.

Miami, FL 33161
1;0;%5,899.0272 As the Board further discusses and considers final action on the recommended
F: 305.899.9376 reallocation of funds in_the amount of $1.361,545, | am recommending the

following funding modifications to the Board as reflected in the table below:

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org




e,
%0‘;\ Q/’]/ NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R, Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

(1) The recommended aliocation of $50,000 for the Clean Team should be

deleted and that funding should be allocated to the Economic

Development Assistance & Incentive Fund thereby increasing that

funding from $150,000 to $200,000. This recommendation is based on
my discussion with the City Manager and our determination that, at this
late point in the current FY 2010-11 fiscal year, it would be better to re-
evaluate the staffing structure and funding needs for the Clean Team
during the FY 2011-12 budget development processes of the City and
CRA; and

(2) The recommended allocation of $548,840 for Neighborhood

Beautification should be reduced to $400,000, with the available funding
of $148,840 allocated to the Economic Development Assistance &
Incentive Fund thereby further increasing that funding from $200,000 to
$348,840. This recommendation is based on the anticipated increase in
applications for grant assistance through the North Miami Business
Assistance Program. Further, it is recommended that the additional
funding for Neighborhood Beautification be allocated to the Council
Districts within the CRA boundaries as follows: $250,000 to District 3,
with the remaining $150,000 allocated at $50,000 each to Districts 1, 2
and 4.

Proposed Re-Allocation of Funds | $ Amount (as of 4/12/11) $ Amount {Proposed Revision)
FY 2010-11

Econ. Dev. Assistance & | 150,000 348,840
Incentive Fund - North Miami

Business Assistance Program

Neighberhood Beautification 548,840 400,000
Commercial Corrider

Improvement Program — Clean 50,000 -0-

Team

North Miami High Schoo! | 612,705 812,705
Gymnasium Renovation

Total Re-Allocated Funds $1,361,645 $1,361.845

NMCRA board updated memo per meeting on 042611 re Proposed Amendment to the FY 2010-11

Budget 04-29-11 tecsr




Nordh Miam] CRA -
FY 2010-11 Proposed Budpei
(£Y $0-11 Begins Oclobot 1, 2010) Hay 17,201
FY 08.0% FY 05-10 FY 08-10 £Y 0910 FY 1041 FY 1011
Audited Budgel Budget fudgel Budgel Budga!
Revanues Aclug) Pioposed Einal Projeclion  , Adopled Finat Amanded
C2y Taxkwrement Rivenuo 54196350 42585 420500 423950 14 16.143* 1415343
Counly Taxkcrement Reverue 3420388 2,820,238 2,620,231 2520231 1,068,309/ 1,003,509
Tiyover fronm friaf yRat . - 3,459,109 345,180 3459,188 3418428 4479873 |
Gy Advances for Opeiaions 218500 215,000 215000 216000 -
Quyer- CRy Advances for Ponser Gardzns - .
Lie 01 CeoR - Ploneer Ganders . 850,000 230006 - -
Logn Proceeds - Bl House .
Leasos and relsls 222741 200,000 33000, 32075 v
imerasteamings 56578 4000000 £0.000.00 40000.00 2556000 28,000.00
Lsce'laneos 18,859 - . N .
Revanua Tatal 9357309 14,418,988 10859899 10,588,974 §528,880 6088426
Expandliures
Administrative Expendituros; .
Empkiyes Bsfiry ecd Fringa 247,668 256,240 288,240 218,240 248,088 246,088
Legral ared Professozel senvkcas 64,693 110,000 110,060 119,000 82500 82,500
Audds and Sudies -
Othes Services 1550 1,000 000 1.000 780} 759
tnsurance 7532 16,000 15000 15,000 15.% 15000
Warketng end Promotons 14455 40000) _40,000 40,000 .
Printing 8nd Pubkshing 2435) $0,000) 10600 10,000 5,009} 5
Commanications - edvordistg, phone, 6%, 23010] 10,000 10000 10,000 10500 10500
Leases end Ranlsls 28402 25,000 35,000 35,0001 35000} 45000
Repels & Makitenace 1030 1,000 1,00 1,000 2.500] 2,600
Supples 4831 2,000 7,600) 7.000| 000 7,000}
NorrLocal lrave) Corfererces) 18,460 21,500 28500 21,600 21,600 2680
Local mastings & sctobls 1,009 400 400 469 400 403
NZoapy, tot's & parking ] 100 100} 100 100 [
DuesTEmbars2ips baoks & subsesdston 5289 3000/ 3000 3,000 4000 4,000
Coplal odiay - equipment 87d fumiwa ” - - - 2800 2500
Oher Admin, Exps (sea supprting dotrmenis) 44503 - . - -
l(Ay Bubtotet Admin Expenses, % 483,160 £40.240 540,240 470246 432,848 432,648
CounltyAdmintsirathy Chaigs et 1.6% 81012 43222 37,638 a7,838 16,026 16625
(D} Sublotal Adm Exp & Gounty Charge 545,412 583462 13475 508,472 448,848 448643
Qperaling Expondliures: .
Employes salary and fiege 223,080 243,789 | 243,759 243758 213832 L ewg|
Legal snd professioasl senkes 229,185 105,600 105,00 105000 100,000 469,000/
ORar earvicos - . - » - .
hsurance - - - . hd
Markeling 858 prommotens . 10,000 10,000 10,000 43600 40,000]
. Communiatons - advartistg, phode, eto. 3514 - . - . b
Prining and Publishing . 222 - 5,000 5,000 -
Lesso Paymenls-Bel Houss 476280 . - - - -
Rapa¥s & Mahnlenanss 210,344 . - - -
Bupplias - - - . -
Vities B2l House 23211 - - . -
CopRalcullay - equipment and fumicte - 2,500 2,600 250 -
DeM stnke . £0.000 £0.00 15000 - 158%0 15,000
Projoct Plann'ng se9 SiuPas - 100,000 100,000 - 103481 103461
Atiordstta Hovsing Proprams 350000 3438683 1850883 1,003,883 $00,000 600,000
£ o DR i Preg 514247 1434789 1,534,260 403,450 1,218,628 1,6874
rastohire ard Ceplat imp 228,421 700,050 - 1000 630,600 1,100,000 1,600,
BUeteg™ Proparly Acquis¥ons . . 1,216,105 . .
Educatinal & Cullural Faciths . 85M5 as928 05825 85926] [E |
Bacio-Econom’a Progrems 147,021 211816 285994 259,894 80,000 €0,
Giyof Hadh Mand Depl Supplamente's 1272854 - 2,846,730 2,848,730 880,609 1,573314
Repaymanito G2y on Apency Creathn - . - -] -
Repaymantio Gly on Conant Advanis 216,606 215,000 215,000 216000 -
Trans!ars oul o othees (COUNTY) 2282086 1,842,155, 1,842,185 1542,165 675,482 87548;
Transters 0 Yo ofers (CHY) . 2,849,730 - . -
Gher Oper. Exps (s06 supparting documentls) $2331 - : - -
10) Bubtotal Opsr, Expanses 6202512 10.633,638 19,281,820 7847,38% BAT8,097 6535532
{D) Ressrve!Contingency 2614264 - - 2454400 -
Expenditure Tota) (AVBIG01 9,357,309 11,146,859 10859998 10,408,874 5928380 5,908425
Gasn Posjtion {Rey.Exp] | 1 | 1 I |
FY 03-03 FY0s-10 FY 0910 Fros-10 Frio-14 FYi0- 11
Audied Adofled Fhal  Rovised Adoplad Projected Adapted Fnz) Amended
Profects: Espendluras Indiwos Expandiiveas Expenddures Expendlores Expendiuies
balated Projects List » s20 paga 2 |
Total project dollars here: { 4,521,037 | 5.685,392f 8,053,409 b,313.082] 4428,623] 5,490,

10



FYoa.09 Frapg-10 FY6e-10 FY 0010 FY 10411 FY 1041
Anded Adoplad Reviced Adopled ProJacted Adaopted Amended
Prolects; _Expendi: Epeadioes Expendtures endiwes Epeadlures Expendiares
Proj Pianwg Ageney Creaton . . ~ - -
Pro Piany'g Doantowss Masle! Pian - . - . :
- 260,000 . .

Prof Prasn’g ULDR (Zoakg Rowride 34433 - - - -
Pyo) Plsnn’g Comp Piga Up-daia - - - - .
Pro} Piaro'g Downtown 8NV 7th Ava Master Plan - 100,060 100,600 - 103461 103481 ]
P¢of Plaan'g Norih AEaTI Communsy 10 Relei Sody - - - - -
Picf Plean'y Walsr/Sewer impact Fas Study - - - - -
Aozt Hin Pioneer GRdang. Phass 1 Pra-developmerd : $35,853 £56,883 - 420,000 120,000 |
Alo:d Hsg Ponser Grdens: 1005-8%09 . - - . :
Afierd Hsp Homebuyers Subsidis: 10608-00.00}19 350,000 110,000 110000 110000 N -
Afford Hsg Rehad Losns & Bracls: 10.03-ta-going 325,587 60,000 80,000 - 483,000 480,503 |
Affeed Hep Home dortgzge Foreclos1é P 42,044 | - - . .
Aftord Heg Home Buyer Counseling & Cred2 Que'iying . 100,006 100.000 871,883 -
Afetd Hsg Daveloper Fees - 250000 250,000 - -
Af‘ord Hsg Bal House Lease Paymerts 476,200 - - - -
Aord Hsp Ba| House: 1607-ca-gov 410438 1830000 160,000 100,680 -
Econ Doy Com Corrides Impy's: {015-on-going 401487 - - T . -
Econ Dav Coda Enforoament : 1005-an-gong 34,117 - -
Econ Dav Gom Rehab Prog.s 1005-ongovig 140,283 £0.000 £5.000/ - 150000 250,000!
Eoan Dev Gom Bond Prog. 1008-ongatng ar4864 148318 148,519 - 200,000 448840
Econ Dev Cor Granls Program: 10:07-0n-gokg - 184220 784,220 288200 £00.000 £00.008
Econ DevEconamia Devwlopmant Spa cla'ist 138,230 122,280 122,230 322,230 114626 113828
Eton Deyhticro Busingss USAMicro Loan - - - - -
Econ DavCom Dyvank CDO Bystass Oulrpach 48,833 N : ’ . -
Econ Dav Buskess bicsitheFinancal Mcanths . d d M h
E¢an Dav Bush ReékensSon/Expansion & £O o, - 230,000 200,000
Econ DavBupport for Locel BusnessiMizichants Ass, . . 30000 30500
60 Pamnesship Intlalve fa CRA & Unkersiios - 25,000 25,000
ke & Capast bmpr. Disbict 4: 10DT.cngoinh 640,869 450,000 650,000/ 350,000 1,100.008 1,500,000
' & Caphal Imor. NV 8 A FAL Lines: 10:07-00-going 23,170 - - - -
n'ra & Capla! Impr.ii Sadin: 1007-an-00lny 163,507 - - - -
in'ra & Capist kmpr, Crywida VAL 1007-an-gotsg . . - - :
in%ca & Caplel imprSece iy Enrancomant-Cly Parks 40814 80,000 £0,000 - - -
islulegb Prop Aog. 13810 NE tth Aver. 10:08-0n-polg = - -~ - -

% Prop Acq~ hiscal 10.07-on-poing - . 1.216,105 » .
£44& GF MORA Expanaion: 1007-0n:0000 §0.908 . - [ .
|sochx-Ec0 Aredomks knlarship: 10207-0n-gotng 99,423 . - - .
{80i-Eco Poiics Aldeo Leagua 47,888 - - - -
Sock-Eon Busiiess Dewelopmant & Sendces. N 250,000 250,000 220,000 80,000 80000}
Sociy-Hoo US. Census Complaty Couni Ovireach Buppoil - 27815 35884 29,984 -
CRW-Spplementah CMO Redswelopmanlel Suppost - - - - .
CRY SupplsmentaliT WabdTV &tallon Manager 15884 - 27840 21840 25,050 25,850
GHM Supplemenist Putcha s Diryer 22,621 . 37489 37488 23,408 28408
GHM SupplementelPalice! Helday Enforcement 27,853 . 38360 30380 39380 39,360
G208 Supgl Waler & Senet C - v - . .
CHiMSugplemsnlalMOCA Musis Conted Serdes 83,274 65,926 85925 65,025 05928 8o52b
CHM SupplamentalIOCA Special S 3 it D - . 57300 97800 87300 87300
CHM Supplaments! Flngnon Aseouns Clerk - - 29048 26040 22,163 2,582
CHM Supplament sV MOCA Musls Concart Serias - - 92,340/ 92348 97,604 $2.60¢
Cicht SupplamenteMFAL Potoe Bapt ~ . 145,000 145000 143623 143623
Glibl Sugplemanisl- Commrsny Patichy . . . $82,000 182,000
G Supplementat-Comn Corrdor Clean Team . - 255402 255482 284844 244,841
ChM Supplemental-Cods Eakcoment - - 78210 78910 28431 76343
CHM Suppemental-N ALHigh School Gyneshun Renner - - . - - 012,705,
CHM Supplamentsl-Peppar Park Const Mgmi - - 280,000 256000 -
CHM Supptemantal-Kivanis Perk 8Mg - - 228470 228470 .
CHRSwpplamantal-Peppar Pok Baltng Cege - - 20000 23000 -
Chti Sugglembatal-Capxal improvantont Projacts . . 1,648,831 1.540,831 .
Tolalprojzef doliars hire: 4521037 56653592 8,013406 5313082 4420623 5350168

11



ATTACHMENT A NMCRA ADOPTED AMENDM ENT TO FY 2010-11 BUDGET - May 17, 2011
{7 Revenus and Expento Re- | (2) Annndad | (9) Adopled gy’ g {8) Projaci] 163 Adopled {7 Adoped Amd. | (6)Comments
Cep FY  2008-09 | FY 2000-16 Busdgat 2009-10 Budgst | FY 2009-0 Budge! | PY 2010-$4 Budpat [ FY 2010-11 Budgst | regarding the FY 2010-
Budget 11 Budgel
Bevenue BETORS | 6762,8%0 6,762,830 8,762,830 2,483,462 248,452
TiF Roveriuo HOTE: Tho Chye TfF
paymsal  dacludes &
16,140,865 | 14.233.699) 1.516,142) guowp pﬂ;ﬂ,‘usm
K B354 o yoar
Gy of Horth Mipm} 1ad20;768) 12,520,231 {1,068,309) oxsbis values datng
«HlamtDado County batk to FY 0508 In the
tta emoUnt of
$127,690, THs jssio ks
Pilor Yerr Ganryovat 2808440 3,459,169 3,468,168 3,459,169 3,418,428 4473573 bing re\}:rwed by the
d!sema)omﬂhlho Ciy.
Yhe <Cily payment
calcide¥on Is:
3?.142.712 727,660 =
$1,418
Sourcos of the Pior
Other —LOG 179,262 250,000 350,000 o YearCanyaver:
EY05-05 § 34,008
pen
- X 8601{8
e ons O A% 17 216,000 216,000 215,000 215,000 Frosm 4osrol
FY6o-10 2454300
Sub-Told §3,418,428
other - Gity Advaned for i Budget Amendnsent
rloneer Gardons
FYO7-08 771350
FYOO1R ,000
Oths? —Intorest 6,000 40,000 40,000 40,060 26,000 25,000 FYo330 102305
Sub-Told $1,061,645
Other - Mtao, 10,000 Tolsl  $5479,879
Oher- Bel Housa Apte. Renle | 445,000 33,000 23,000 32,975
Qlhor - Rehzb Loen (or Bsl
Houso Apts
TOYAL REVENUE $11,765.326 | $10,659,989 $10.850,00¢ $10,509,074 15,026,680 $6,088,426
Exponsey
Paraonnel 750,000 630,000 530,000 460,000 460,000 480,000
Operating 621,000 30500 369000 369,000 329250 329,260
Gepite} Outley 20,000 2,60 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,500
Subtolal ~ Opereting Expenses | $1,401,000 | $901,600 $801,600 $631,500 $704,760 $701,760
Dsht Sarvice - Line ol Gresit 62,000 £0.000 50,000 16,000 15,000 16,000
Reserve for Dobi Gorvias RS
Gounly Adminlstradive Foo 61,312 7,93 31939 37,808 16,026 6,025
Gounty TIF Rofund 2,262,066 1842,165 1,642,458 3,842,165 876,482 675,482
GRy Advanca Repaymant 260,000 216.000 216,000 215,000
SubTotal Expensor 4,038,318 2846650 2846593 2,741,693 1,408,287 1,408,257
TOTAL Batance Romalning for | o7 550017 | $5,0¢3.408 $3013.408 $7,768.351 $4,420,623 $5,420,189

Projyct end Progrem Allooetions

NMCRA FY 2010-11 Amandmant lo the 10-12-10 sdopted budgatas sppioved by he City Courel on 06-1711

12




ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA ADOPTED AMENDMENT TO FY 2010-11 BUDGET

May 17, 2611

[Redsvatopment Projects,
ﬁgogmmt Q Ag_\ymg-

(A)  Economlo Dsvelopmant
Asststance and Inconiivo

Fond

¢ Commerc’sl Rehabdtation
Progeam

¢ Cemmoselal Bogutiivation
Progrsm

+  Caryover funds for Grants

¢ % of t1s Support Codt for
s City Econ. Oov.
Spaslafal

s Bushess
Retenfop/Atrocton e
Economlo  Davelopment
HMerketing Program

o Support for Lossl Bushess
orMetchant Assoclation -

+  Patrorahlp Intlafvy
nvolveg $ho CRA, Cly
&nd Univarsiioa

v MRio-Business USA -
Neth Kami
Enltspronewtal Tralring &
NcroloanProgrem

«  Dyemk COC ~ Bushess
Outresth Servisea

o Bushess Intenthas andior
Financial Asslatence

{8) Comneraiel  Conidor
[mprovamsent Progiram

{6) Pionesr Gardana {Rudk’a
Patk)  Affoidabh  Haitsfap
Davatopment

¢ Homebuyer  Counseling
2 Credil Qutalfylng

¢ LegalFeaxProl. Swe.

s+  Davelopw'’s Fen lo HidH
{funding from tha
LOC)

¢+ Spoclal Audi (lnspocier
Gonaral} ¢

¢ Contlaryon Mgt Sontces

¢ SEeEmdyonmantel
Conditiona

{0} Residonllal Rehabliltetlon
Progeant for homa ownara

(E) Homebuyer Subshdies for
purchase of homes {excludiag
Pionodr Gardens &{ NosSh 5tanil}
(F) Jloms Mortgage Forectosuse
Provenlion

{6) Downlewn Devslopment
Haster Plan, fneluding WY 7
Awanua and Including
explorellon of a WIFI motoss
ayslom a3 n downiovwnlclfywlds
aghanocamant

{H) Birsleglo Land/Proparty
Asquistilons

(WNelghborhood Berutification

(9} LoaselPurchase of the Bl
flouse Aparimants

(K} Rehisd of Del Houss Apts

(L Academic/intomahlp Peogram
82,500 roquest

(M) MOCA Expsnslon ABRE

smvicer and  dsvelopment

support

() Pollco Athlotio Leagua of

North Mlamt

(0} Norlh Miami Communily 19

Retell Study

(P] Secuilly Eahancamont et
Cly Park

{Q) Fundlnu for Sock-Economio

& Budnosy  Davetopmont

Programe and Sorvicos that are

conslstent with tha CRA

Redovalopruent Plan

Dmamic COG
«Fanm Aylsen Nah Miyan), Ino

(2} Amondad
FY 200800
Budget
3535620

{395,220)

1634,000)
115,780)

{35000}

160,000}
156,020

400,000
1,394,382

-
116,000}

(179.252]
-

{$,189,130)

110,000
274,640
50,000

100800

20,600

545,000

1,400,000
100,000
1,300,000
50,000
70,000

50,000

{3) Rovised
Adopted
PY 2009-40 Budgst

1,134,718

{60,000
{148,319

[784,220]
1122,230)

1,336,883

£§00,000]

1250,000)

[9:36,883]

60,000

110000

100,800

1218908

660,000

160,000

69,000

250,000

[35,000)
[26,000)

{4} Aranded
FY 2009-10 Budgst

1,134,769

1,338,883

69,000

110,000

100,000

1,216,105

650,000

160,000

59,000

250000

{6} Prefection

FY 200210 Budpet

408,450

[264,.220]
1122.230)

871083

110,000

850,000

100,030

220,000

{9 A
FY 20“)41 Buitgst

1,218,628

[16.000}
1200,000]

(500,000)
1113,628)

1290,000)

120,000]

(26,000

420,000

480,000

103,481

1,400,000

50,650

120000
20,9001

7] Adomod Amo,
FY 2010:44 Budget

1,667,463

1260,000)
{440,840

1660,000]
1113,628)

[200,829)
136,000)

[25,000)

120,000

480,000

103,48¢

1,600,000

£,000

120,600
120,000]

{7) Commpnts
rygarding tho FY 2010-
11 Budget

troofudes $600XIn
carryover and $606,840
In funds for new
Comnwrelal Grant
prefacts,

GRA Funds B0% of the
suppoitcast forthe

City's Econome
ﬁ(mfopmmt Spadsist
trluding furding
supRat (of heliye
Bustnoss Dovelopment
Board endother

opereling axpensss.

Fumds fortha ongelng
sl fermdlaton

—_
[&)]




ATTACHMENT A

ET

May 17, 2011

“Orertor Horth Miemi Chrambor
~JHS & Assoclates, Ino
NAHAY, Inc.

Rorth Mlaml Foundallon for
sontor Clitzans Servicos

sPartnere for Se¥-Employmant,
I

Waolloo AthletloLeague of HM
»PTSA Collaboration

{af) Rusesll Wile SHIl &
Rexding Foundelion, Inc,

{R) 2010 L1.5. Ceneue Complate
Count Qutraach Support

(5)  Clty Redevafophient
Prolacte, Piograms, & Activilioe

Wator & Bowwr — Consorvellon
Propram

MOCGA « Jarz Muelp Monlhly
Concort §erlas

» Commerchal Gondor
Improvement Progtam Clean
Teor - Pybtio Works
Dapailment

» CommedeTel Cordldor
fmprovemont Program Gods
Entorcamon¥Complianae ~
Goda Bnforcoment Deparimant

- llelldsy Enfercomrant Action
Yean{H.BAT} . Pollco
Daspariment

«WebiChanne) 77 Adminlsireior
~formetion Technalogy
Oeparmant

« Buyet ~ Purchasing
Departnient

« Mussum Spaalal Gervices
{Development Director) -
Mysaum of Cortomporery At
{HOTA)

« Mussum Educafton Gurator -
Musoum of Contempozary At
(HOCA}

« Finance Acoount Glark ~
Flnence Dgpaitment

» PER Papper Park Gonat, Mgmt.
~Parke & Recrextlon
Department

- PR Kiwanls Buikding -~ Parks
& Racrasilon Departmont

« PAR Papper Park Balting Gegs
« Parka & Racroation
Deparlment

- Pallco Athlello Eengue -
Pollcs Doparionant

~Ceopital improvamant Projecte
a9 Konlliad by the Gity of Nosth
Wieml In coordnation sdih the

~Community Polioing
Enhancement for the CRA
Disfrict

Neth  Mlaml  #5gh  Scheol
GymateirmRenovation

TOTAL

65,026

39,300

w10

23,113

$7.728.047

1¥0,000}

136,000]
130.000}

130,000}
129,000)

125.000)
[28,000]

39,594

65,926

265482

18,810

89,360

21,640

1482

7,200

02,349

20,049

260,000

28710

20,000

145,000

1,648,831

$6.013,406

30684

65,025

255,482

78,018

30,360

27,840

1,468

97,300

02349

20,040

250,000

2841¢

20,600

145,000

1,548,081

$6.013,408

30,004

65,926

265482

8,810

30,360

27,610

31.480

07,200

8228

20,040

228,170

20,000

445,000

1,546,981

35,313,802

NMCRA ADOPTED AMENDMENT 'I'O FY 2018-11 BUDG
(K

30,000

65,626

243,80

10343

3460

25050

23,408

1,300

67,604

22183

13I8

182,000

$4,420,623

£10,000]

30,000

85,028

244,841

78,343

39,360

26,850

28,405

87,380

$7,604

22,183

143,623

162,000

512,705

$5,480,108

CRA Funds 106%

CHA Funds 100%

CRA Funds 6056

CRA Funds 40%

CRA Funds 100%

GRA Funda 1003

CRA Funds 40%

Provriea funding for two
{2)Pobon Offcars
dediasted fo paircling
the GRA Db!rict

This projectwill
proverve and panovata
the grymn attha
formar high schoal
sita thetisbalng
damollshed

SURPLUSRSHORTEALL)

%

T

,454,390

30

LX)

14




RESOLUTION NO. _R-2011-61

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OX NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA,
APPROVING THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (CRA) FISCAL YEAR 2010-
2011 AMENDED BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO TRANSMIT THE CRA FISCAL YEAR 2010-
2011 AMENDED BUDGET TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL
ACTION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE APPROVAL
PROCESS FOR THE CRA FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011
AMENDED BUDGET WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND ALL
OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement. between the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the City and County for review and approval by the
City Council and Board of County Commissioners (the “BCC”), respectively; and

WHIREAS, the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget was previously approved by the
CRA and the City; and

WHEREAS, the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget was previously presented to the
BCC but no action was taken; and _

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget in certain
respects; and o

WHEREAS, the amended Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget for the CRA is aftached hereto
as Exhibit “A” (the “CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget”); and

WHEREAS, the CRA previously approved the CRA Yiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended
Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to approve the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-
2011 Amended Budget. '

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

WO 11-300 (RCG) Page 1 of 3

15



o

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and

incorporated into this Resolution.
Section 2,  Mayor and City Council approval and adoption of budget, The CRA
Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is hereby approved and

adopted.
Section 3,  Transmittal of budget, The City Manager is hereby authorized to
transmit the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget to the County for review and

approval, i
Sectiond,  Authorization to City Manager, The City Manager is hereby authorized

to take all action necessary to complete the approval process for the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Amended Budget with the County, ‘
Section 5,  Effective Date, This resolution shall become effective immediately upon

adoption.
PASSED AND ADOPTED by a 5-0 vote of the Mayor and City Council

of the City of North Miami, Florida, this 17 ~5Iay, 2011.
. C

- [ My

%\Hﬁ]ﬂ’l@' - PYERRE, §SQ.

AYOR

JACQ IRIR A
ACTING CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Vb st o

V. LYNN WHITPIELD
CITY ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: NMCRA

IWO 11-300 (RCG) Page 2 of 3

16



Vote:

Mayor Andre D. Pietre, Esq.

Vice Mayor Michael R. Blynn, Esq.
Councilman Scott Galvin
Councilman Jean R, Marcellus
Councilwoman Marie Erlande Steril

IWO 11-300 (RCG)

Movedby:  Councilman Galvin

Seconded by: Councilman Marcellus

X (Yes)_____(No)
X (YGS) {(No)
X (Yey (N
X (Yes) (No)
X  (Yes) ' (No)
CERTIFICATION

| certify this to be a true and correct copy,
of the record in my office,

WITNESSETH my hand and offidlal: SGa,l
of the City of NORTH 'MIAM'I ¢
Flotida, thls the / o tdyet

e /20
Mcw -

Page 3 of 3

17



!f,.\f,\,) R /.v.?s

RESOLUTION NO. R-CRA-2011-1

A RESOLUTION OF THE-CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS OF THE
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
APPROVING THE TISCAL YEAR 20102011 AMENDED BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT THE
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 AMENDED BUDGET TO THE CITY OF NORTH
MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CRA
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2010-
2011 AMENDED BUDGET WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND .
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between -the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA™), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual repott to the County for review and approval by the Board
of County Commissioners (the *BCC”); and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget was previously approved by the
CRA and the City on October 12, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget was previously presented to the BCC
during a meeting on March 1, 2011 but no action was taken; and

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget in cerfain
tespects; and

WHERI‘AS the amended Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget for the CRA is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD
MEMBERS OF THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY:

Section 1, The- recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and
incorporated into this Resolution,

Section2.  The Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget for the CRA attached
hereto as Exhlbxt “A" is hereby approved and adopted.

Section3.  The CRA Executive Director is hereby authorized to transmit the

" Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget to the City and the County for review and approval.

18



/?-.-* y '_,-::‘".‘ \

Section4,  The CRA Executive Dircctor is hereby authorized to take all action
necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Amended Budget
with the City and the County.

Section 5,  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a 4-1 ‘vote of the Board of the North
Miami Community Redevelopment Agency, this __26 day April, 2011,

ATTEST: NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
BLOPMENT AGENCY

JLND

A kY

— Tl () ievo

CITY GIERK. (/ ANDRE D. PIERRE, ESQ.
((}/E CHAIR
CERTIFICATION
| certify this to be a true and correct copy.
APPROVED AS TO FORM: of the record In my office.

WITNESSETH my hand and officlal seal
of the City of NORTH MIAMI

N, .
A 7 — Florda, s the [ -, day oF
%1. /201

GRAY ROBINSON, P.A. LI g Upihe j 0Pbrachry Clerk
CRA ATTORNEY v

SPONSORED BY: ADMINISTRATION

Moved by:__Jean Rodrigue Marcellus

Seconded by: Marie Erlande Steril

VYote:

Chair Andre D. Pierre, Esq. X (Yes) _____ (No)
Board Member Michael R, Blynn (Yes) ___ X _(No)
Board Member Scott Galvin X.. (Yes) (No)
Board Membet Jean R. Marcellus _ X_(Yes) (No)
Board Member Marie Etlande Stetil X _(Yeos) (No)

NMCRA Board resolufion for 04-26-11 ye FY 2010-11 Amended Budget 04-20-11
1669093 vi

19



NDRTH MIAMI

£ L I R
OFFICE DF THE EITY MANABER

To:  The Honorable Chairman and Members
CRA Board of Commissioners

From: Russell Benford
City Manager

Date: March 29, 2011

RE:  Request for reallocation of available unexpended project funds for the old North Miami
High School Gymnasium Renovation Project

Due to the lack of indoor recreation space within the City of North Miami, the City and Miami-
Dade County School Board have reached an agreement fo renovate the old Notth Miami Senior
High School gymnasium, The gymnasium will undergo a complete renovation and become a
City of North Miami Parks and Recreation facility for use by both the City and the School Board,
The cost of the renovations will be shared between the School Board and the City, with the
City’s portion estimated at approximately Six Hundred and Thirteen Thousand Dollars
($613,000). Please consider this memorandum my formal request for the Community
* Redevelopment Agency (CRA) to reallocate available fands from unexpended project allocations
for renovation ofthe gymnasium.

Renovations to the gymnasium will inclnde:

Site adaptation

Electrical and plumbing utility upgrades

Provide locker rooms and redo/replace interior and exterior finishes

Installation of teleph/data systemn and intercom-P/A devices and connect to NMMS
Ingtallation of fire alarm system and security/ CCTV devices and connect to NMMS

2 o o © ©

The design phase of the project will begin upon approval of funding and adoption of the
Interlocal Construction Agreement between the City of North Miami and the School Board of
Miami Dade County. Construction is anticipated to begin in the summer and will be completed
in the spring of 2012,



Office of Superintendent of Schaols November 3, 2010
Board Mesting of November 24, 2010

Office of School Facilities
Jaime G, Torrens, Chief Facllities Officer

éUBJECT: AUTHORIZATION FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT TO FINALIZE
NEGOTIATIONS AND EXECUTE:

1) AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI TO
JOINTLY FUND THE REHABILITATION OF THE GYMNASIUM
STRUCTURE LOCATED ON THE SITE OF THE FORMER
NORTH MIAMI SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL; AND

2) AJOINT USE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI
TO JOINTLY OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE FACILITY, ONCE
REHABILITATION iS COMPLETED

COMMITTEE: FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION REFORM

LINK TO
STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK: FINANCIAL EFFICIENCY/STABILITY

Introduction

The Board, at its meeting of September 13, 2006, approved Resolution No, 06-55 which
authorized the financing by the City of North Miami (City) for the construction of the
replacement North Miami Senior High School (S/S "BBB-1"), and Alonzo and Tracy
Mourning Senior High Biscayne Bay (S/8 “QQQ-1"). Additionally, the Board authorized the
execution of the Amended & Restated Interlocal Agreement between the Board and City,
and the assoclated Ground Lease Agreements and Joint Use Agreements for these two
schools, as well as for Arch Creek Elementary School and the North Miami Middle School
replacement (8/S "E-1"). Allthree school facilities have been constructed and occupied by -
the District, and the Jaint Use Agreements far North Miami Senior High School and Alonzo
and Tracy Mourning Senior High Biscayne Bay have been negotiated and are in place.

Additional Information

The original plan for the former North Miami Senior High School (former high school} was
to have it demolished once the District relocated high school students and staff to the new
North Miami Senior High School facility. Prior to commencement of demolition activities,
City and District staff initiated discussions concerning the possible retention of the
gymnasium structure serving the former high schoof; and rehabilitation of the structure by
the District, with the work o be jointly funded by the parties. A preliminary budget to
rehabilitate the gymnasitir has been génerated, and the total estimated construction cost
is approximately $872,410; the City has committed to fund approximately $612,705 of that
cost, with the District responsible for the balance, or approximately $259,705. The District's
cost would be pattially offset by not demolishing the structure.

‘ Page 1 of 2 F = 3

21




The above described funding scenario was discussed by the North Miami City Council, at
its meeting of October 7, 2010, at which time the Council authorized the City Manager to
allocate funds for this project, in the amount of $815,705, and fo negotiate a Joint Use
Agreement with the District regarding the rehabilitation, operation and maintenance of the
gymnasium at the slte of the former high school. it is envisioned that the District will
manage the design and construction activities associated with the renovation of the
gymnasium, and that the City will reimburse the Board for the amount noted above.

The Office of School Fagcllities, the Region Il Superintendent and the Deputy
Superintendent School Operations, recommend that the Superintendent bs authorized to
pursue such an agreement.

RECOMMENDED That The Scheol Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, authorize the
Superintendent to finalize negotiations and execute:

1) an agreement with the City of North Miami to jointly fund the
rehabilitation of the gymnasium structure located on the site of the -
former North Miami Senior High School, as further described In the
body of this item; and

2) a Joint Use Agreement with the City of North Miami to jointly
operate and maintain the facility, once rehabilitation is completed.
ML .
Page 2 of 2
22



Z YSCOVICH
A C TE S

3 I crT

NORTH MIAMI SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL GYMNASIUM

ESTIMATED BUDGET
UNT

TASK
. Regdred’ . ‘| . :Opllonal

A Slteadaptallon '.: ~

$  152,000,00
Tls 7200000

2 Renovate the exnshngjsirooms .' S

3 Upgrade the réstrdoms 6. lhs anlmum number of $ 29,000.00
i _4 Provtde locker roams - : : ' $ 75,000.00
5. Redolrep!ace lnterlor ﬂnlshas 5 $§  42,000.00
$ 90,000.00
$ 78,000.00
13 45,733.00
$ 48,177.00
404 N $ 38,000.00
11 Verifyihe existlnc_; plumbingmter and sev 1) Is functionlng : $ 2,000.60
12 Provide new plumblng water and sewer servlce : $ 9,000.00
_ .13 Provkle rngnnkzer sys(em Sod RSN $  §4,200.00
. 14, Prétide’ new ﬂre a!amn system devioes and connect'to NMMS FI& $ 10,800,060
B ~16 Provida new telephlda(a Bystam devlces 'Gonnec( to. NMMS te!ephoﬁe sysfoin $ 26,000.00
: A 6 Provlde naw lnterconLPlA devk:es 8; connéct to NMMS Inlercom~PfA Sys' . $ 5,500.00
: .1 7. Provlde naw. SecurltyICCTv dev!ces & ccnnect to NMMS See ( CTV Syst $ 165,000.00
18, Add 1@1_@ protecuon R, : $  36,000,00
18. Provlda naw slect. & mech Installations for, naw& remode!ed spaces . $ 45,000.00

$ 636,410,00 |$ 236,000,00

e = R

e

Legand: ) ;
Cost sharad belwssen the School Distrigt and the City )
Cost borne by Cliy only =~ ° o

F:\Projecls W4 20PARKIDoss\301_EstimelesBNASH_Add_Serv,_Task_Eist_Oplions2010 0821 9/16/2010-3:54 PV
23



NURTHVMIAMI

S IR S I e L
716 HE |25 Straet, North Hfaml Flurida 33EBI

To: The Honorable Mayor and Cifty Councll

From: Russell Benford, Cily Manager R&
Date: Qctober 7, 2010
RE: Former North Miami High School Gymnasium

RECOMMENDATION
Staiff is requesiing authorization 1o:

1. Negotiate a Joint Use Agreement with Miami-Dade County Public Schools
regarding the rehabilitation, operation and maintenance of the
gymnasium at the old North Miami High School.

2. Reallocate CDBG and CRA funds in the amount of $615,705 to finance
the rehablitation of the facility.

BACKGROUND

The City of North Miami has been in contact with Miomi-Dade County Public
Schools regarding the gymnasium at the old North Miami High School, Since the
gymnasium Is struciurally sound and could serve as a recreational facliity for
both the schools and the City, both parties met several fimes to discuss a
possible project. Miami-Dade County Public Schools has proposed that the
former gymnasium be renovated and incorporated infe the recreational
amenities package planhed for that site, The project cost and ongolng
maintenance costs would be shared by both partiss,

Pursuant to a request from the Cily fo presetve the gymnasium, the School
Board authotlzed its architect 1o provide o cost estimate to renovate the
building, Based on a preliminary estimate provided 1o the Cily, the cost to the
City 1o rehabllitate the gymnasium would be $612,705, The cost to the Schools
to rehabllitate the gymnaslum would be $259,705. The total project cost is

approximately $872,410.

24



ORIGINAL BUDGET EXHIBIT 2

FY 2010-11
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board | ) Date: October 12, 2010

Andre D, Pierre, Esq., Chair

Michael R. Blynn, Esq. .

Scott Galvin To: Honorable Chairman and Members
Jean R. Marcellus CRA Board of Commissioners

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director From: Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

Tony E. Crapp, Sr. Executive Director

CRA Attorney .

Steven W. Zelkowitz - Subject: FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget

CRA Secretary

Alix Desulne PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEMO HAS BEEN UPDATED IN

FINAL FORM PURSUANT TO THE DISCUSSION DURING
THE CRA BOARD MEETING THAT RESULTED IN THE
APPROVAL OF THE FY 2010-11 BUDGET. THE SECTION OF
THIS MEMO THAT IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS DESCRIBES
THE ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE BOARD DURING THE
DISCUSSION AND APPROVAL OF THE BUDGET ON
SEPTEMBER 20, 2010 AND OCTOBER 12, 2010.

Final CRA Board actions to approve the FY 2010-11 Budget

W The CRA Board discussed the Proposed FY 2010-11 Budget
! during a special meeting on Monday, September 20, 2010 as a

W v continuation of the discussion from the prior Board meeting on
4“ [ Wednesday, September 15, 2010. As the result of its discussion,

W . the Board modified the proposed FY 2010-11 budget by adopting

a motion that made the following budget adjustments:

1) Reduced the funding allocation for the Reserve for Debt
Service from $335,000 to $-0- and reallocated the
$335,000 for Neighborhood Beautification; and

2) Reduced the funding allocation for the Commercial
Beautification Grant Program by $150,000 from $350,000
to $200,000 and reallocated the $150,000 for
Neighborhood Beautification; and

3) Reduced the funding allocation for Homebuyer Subsidies
by $335,000 from $670,346 to $335,346 and reallocated
615 NE 124th Street the $335,000 for Neighborhood Beautification; and

;?{0;‘3;‘48‘;‘;“6%233‘61 4) Reduced the funding allocation for Pioneer Gardens by
F: 305.899.9376 $80,000 from $500,000 to $420,000 and reallocated

: $50,000 to Funding for Socio-Economic & Business
Development programs and Services and $30,000 to the
Russell Life Skills and Reading Foundation, Inc.

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

25



NORTH MiIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

iRA Bonmifj, e Chai 5) As the result of the reallocations above Neighborhood

padre L R By me Beautification is funded at the level of $820,000.

Scott Galvin

Jean.R. Marcellus )

Marie Erlande Steril In addition to the adjustments made by the CRA Board on

FExecutive Director September 20, 2010, the following additional budget adjustments

Tony E. Crapp, Sr. have been made based on budgetary information provided by

CRAA Miami-Dade County as of 10/01/10:

fiorney

Steven W. Zelkowilz (1) Reduced the amount of the County Gross TIF Payment by

CRA Secretary $360,612 from $1,428,921 to $1,068,309; and

Alix Dosulme - (2) Reduced the amount of the expense for the County
Administrative Fee by $5,409 from $21,434 to $16,025;
and

(3) Reduced the amount of the expense for the County TIF
Refund by $253,318 from $928,800 to $675,482; and

(4) Reduced the funding allocation for Homebuyer Subsidies
by $101,885 from $335,346 to $233,461.

Please note that the Attachment A of the attached detail had

. been previously revised as of 10/05/10 to reflect all of the
@M amendments made on 09/20/10 as described above and to
(% | reflect a budget balanced at $5,926,880.

W In follow-up to the Board's discussion on September 20, 2010

regarding the FY 2010-11 funding allocation for Neighborhood
Beautification and the need to consider funding for projects
throughout the CRA district, 1 have met with the individual
mermbers of the Board to discuss possible projects and funding
requirements. In follow-up to those discussions | am
recommending that the Board consider making the following
further budget adjustments to increase the funding allocation for
Neighborhood Beautification from $820,000 to approximately
$1,100,000 to provide additional funding to be distributed to
multiple neighborhood beautification projects as determined by

} the Board:
gﬁﬁﬁiﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁél (1) Reduce the funding allocation for Homebuyer
P: 305.899.0272 Subsidies by $233,461 from $233,461 to $-0-; and
F: 305.899.9376 (2) Reduce the funding allocation for the Downtown

Development Master Plan by $46,539 from
$150,000 to $103,461; and

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

26



CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desuline

Wﬁ% ’
W o

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MiaAmMi COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

(3) Increase the funding allocation for Neighborhood
Beautification by $280,000 from $820,000 to
$1,100,000.

Please note that the Attachment A of the attached budget
detail has been further revised per the CRA Board’s
approval of the FY 2010-11_budget as amended on October
12, 2010 _by the Executive Director’'s recommendation to
make the budget adjustments as delincated above to
increase the funding allocation for Neighborhood
Beautification fo $1,100,000. In addition, the proposed
allocations for FY 2010-11 expenditures as described below
have been updated to reflect the final budget adjustments.

Background

[t is recommended that the CRA Board further discuss the
Proposed FY 2010-11 Budget during its upcoming meeting on
September 15, 2010. To facilitate your review and consideration
of the FY 2010-11 budget several schedules are attached for
your information and are referenced in the body of this

memorandum.

To begin, please note that Attachment A entitted NMCRA FY
2010-11 Proposed Budget and dated 9/08/10 is the most recently
updated version of the schedule that has been used to delineate
and discuss the FY 2010-11 budget priorities and
revenue/expense re-cap with comparative budget summaries
and detailed comments and descriptions regarding proposed
allocations for CRA projects, programs and initiatives. This
attachment has been reviewed with regard to the discussions of
relative budget priorities during the budget priority discussions
that have taken place with the CRA Advisory Committee on
August 30, 2010 and the CRA Board on August 24, 2010. In
addition to Attachment A please find the following supporting
attachments as listed below:

o Attachment B — NMCRA Tax Increment Financing (TIF)
Revenue Projection for the FY 2010-11 Budget

o Attachment C - NMCRA FY 2010-11 Proposed
Personnel Services Expenses and Cost Allocation

27



CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desuline

M% ’
7 o
WM

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272
F:305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH Miam! COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

¢ Attachment D-1 - NMCRA FY 2010-11 Proposed
Schedule of Operating Expenses and Capital Outlay

¢ Attachment D-2 — NMCRA FY 2010-11 Proposed
Schedule of Legal and Professionai Services

Please be advised that both the City and Miami-Dade County
have scheduled the required two (2) public hearings on their
tentative millage rates and budgets. The County public hearings
are scheduled for September 13" and 23%, while the City's 1%
public hearing is scheduled for September 14" and its 2" public
hearing is scheduled for September 22™, 2010. The final millage
rates as adopted by the City and County are 8.1955 and 5.4275

respectively.

As of September 8, 2010 the FY 2010-11 budget is balanced
with total revenues and expenditures of $6,287,492.

FY 2009-10 Proposed Revenues

The FY 2010-11 Proposed Budget anticipates a total of
$5,926,880 in available revenues from the following sources:
$2,483,452 in combined TIF revenue payments from the City of
North Miami ($1,415,143) and Miami-Dade County ($1,068,309)
respectively; $3,418,428 in Carry Forward revenue resulting from
the under expenditure of the FY 2009-10 budget; $25,000 in
estimated in interest earnings on the CRA's bank accounts.
Please note that the amount of the Carry Forward may increase
as the result of an ongoing review of projected funding
commitments and expenditures through September 30,-2010.

FY 2009-10 Proposed Expenditures

The FY 2010-11 Proposed Budget includes total estimated
expenses of $5,926,880. Attachment C provides a detailed
schedule in support of the estimated total personnel expenses of
$460,000, which includes salaries of $348,565 for a total of four
(4) staff positions, and fringe benefits in the amount of $109,757
(including a small contingency amount of $1,678). Please note
that, including the proposed FY 2010-11 budget, regular salaries
for fulltime positions have not been increased in three
consecutive years. For FY 2010-11 the salaries and pensions

28



CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blyan, Esg.
Scoit Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Execytive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

o

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL. 33161
P: 305.899.0272
F:305.899.9376

wwiw. NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MiIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

contributions for all full-time employees are being reduced by
5%. Attachment D provides a detailed schedule of operating
expenses totaling $329,250 and capital outlay expenses totaling
$2,500. The operating expenses include $182,500 for the
engagement of a variety of professional services that will be
needed to support the CRA in the implementation of the various
projects, programs and initiatives during FY 2010-11. A dstailed
schedule of the anticipated legal and professional services is
included in the attachment. Other significant operating expenses
include the following: $30,000 for office space rental; $15,000 for
Sponsorships and Contributions in support of events that are
consistent with the mission and purpose of the CRA, are aimed
at increasing business volume and resident interest in the CRA
district and which leverage CRA resources with other funding
sources; $25,000 for Marketing which includes promotion of the
CRA and community outreach through newsletters, radio and
television productions, special events, promotional materials,
etc.; $21,500 for local and out-of-town travel which includes
attendance at professional conferences, workshops, and
meetings involving CRA staff, and the five (5§) members of the
CRA Board and the twelve (12) members of the CRA Advisory
Committee. Travel expenses include registration fees and travel
costs events such as the Florida Redevelopment Association
(FRA) Annual Conference as well as local and regional
conferences of the Urban Land Institute (ULI) and International
Council of Shopping Centers (ICSC). The proposed capital outlay
expense is $2,600 and includes anticipated expenditures for
office furniture and computer equipment. Please note that the
CRA'’s proposed total operating expenses for FY 2010-11 in
the amount of $791,750 is a continued significant reduction
from an allocation of $901,500 in FY 2009-10 and of
$1,401,000 in FY 2008-09.

The proposed debt service expenses totaling $15,000 provides
the funding that would be necessary to meet the CRA’s
obligation for the repayment for funds drawn down and the
continued availability of the balance the CRA's Line of Credit with

Region's Bank.

Additional expenditures include required payments pursuant to
the terms of the Interlocal Agreement among the CRA, City of
North Miami and the County. These payments include a County

29



CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary’
Alix Desulme

Wmfﬁd'
7 oo
MM

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Administrative Fee that is charged at a rate of 1.5% of the
County TIF payment and a refund to the County of the TIF
revenue generated from that portion of the CRA boundaries that
is west of Biscayne Boulevard. For FY 2010-11 the payment for
the County Administrative Fee is $16,025 and the payment for
the TIF Refund is $675,482,

The proposed FY 2010-11 available funding for Capital Projects
and Redevelopment Activities totaling $4,428,623 (including prior
year carryover in the amount of $3,418,428) is allocated for the
following programs, projects and initiatives as now described in
column #7 of Attachment A:

o Economic Development Assistance and Incentive
Fund -The ftotal proposed funding allocation of
$1,218,628 supports the following:

-$850,000 for Commercial Rehabilitation and- Commercial
Beautification Grants, and $113,628 to provide the 80% of
the support cost for the City Economic Development
Specialist including funding support for the City Business
Development Board and other operating expenses. The
funding for both the Commercial Rehabilitation and
Commercial Beautification grant programs is allocated to
address blighted conditions with a focus in the commercial
corridors located (1) on NW 7" Avenue, (2) on West Dixie
Highway/NE 6" Avenue, and (3) in the Downtown area
along 125™ Street. In addition to the new funding for this
program in the amount of $350,000, the proposed
allocation includes an estimated $500,000 in encumbered
carry forward funds that represent commercial grants that
were awarded in prior years and which will be expended in
FY 2010-11. Please note that during FY 2010-11 CRA
staff will be recommending that the CRA Board
approve amendments to the current Commercial
Grant Program guidelines to permit the use of the
funds for interior build-out and other uses including
commercial security enhancements that are
consistent with the City of North Miami’s Business
Retention and Business Attraction Program Grants.

30



CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esq.

Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Ixecutive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

qu%"’
W ”
MM

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MiamMmI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

-$200,000 to provide funding for a Business
Retention/Attraction and  Economic  Development
Marketing Program as a new initiative for FY 2010-11.
This program is the first step in the implementation of
recommendations outlined in the North Miami Economic
Action Plan dated July 23, 2010. Through this program
formal business retention/attraction activities will be
implemented along with the development of promotional
materials and marketing of the City through attendance
and possible being an exhibitor at appropriate trade shows
and conventions {e.g. International Council of Shopping
Centers (ICSC), Florida ICSC Conference, Florida
Redevelopment Association {FRA) Annual Conference,
Urban Land Institute Annual Conference, etc.).

This business retention/attraction program includes an
annual survey of a segment of the existing businesses in
the City of North Miami to collect certain information
regarding their operations in the City and to identify any
needs or problems that the City’s economic development
staff could follow-up on to resolve in an effort to be
responsive and keep the business in the City. The scope
of work for this type of formal business retention program
involves the development of the survey, mailing and-
collecting the survey, analyzing the results and conducting
follow-up and case management with individual
businesses. The program as envisioned would be ongoing
and would contact and segment of the existing businesses
each year with coverage of all businesses over the course
of a multi-year period. To start the program would ideally
start with the larger businesses in the City being contacted

first.

In addition, this formal business retention program should
include (1) funding to develop and maintain a database of
commercial properties and businesses in the City, and (2)
funding for staff to convene and support a City Inter-
Departmental Taskforce to meet as needed to address
and coordinate responses to issues arising out of the
business retention survey follow-up and to proactively
address issues contributing to the improvement and
maintenance of the City’s commercial corridors.

31



CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Biynn, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R, Marcelius

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

quﬁ% ’
% g
MM

615 NE 124th Street
Naorth Miami, FL 33161
P:305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MiamI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

-$30,000 to provide funding support for a local
business/merchant association to implement commercial
corridor business development events and activities. This
funding begins to implement a recommendation of the ULI
Technical Assistance Panel Report that was adopted by
both the CRA and City. -

-$25,000 to fund a partnership initiative involving the CRA,
City of North Miami and local universities and colleges
(e.g. Johnson & Wales University, Florida International
University, Barry University, and Miami-Dade College).
This funding begins to implement a recommendation of
the ULl Technical Assistance Panel Report that was
adopted by both the CRA and City. The goal of this
partnership should include increased marketing exposure
for the City of North Miami through joint marketing
opportunities and efforts to increase the involvement of
college and university students in activities and events in
the City.

Pioneer Gardens Affordable Housing Development ---
The total proposed allocation is $420,000 for additional
costs to complete the ongoing site environmental
testing/remediation activities.

Affordable Housing - Residential Rehabilitation
Program for Homeowners --- The total proposed
allocation is $480,000. This allocation provides funds for
home rehabilitation assistance loans for an estimated
eight (8) eligible homeowners in an amount up to $50,000
each and program support cost and related fees totaling
approximately $10,000.

Downtown Development Master Plan, including NW 7"
Avenue, West Dixie Highway, urban design standards,
etc. --- The total proposed allocation is $103,461,

Neighborhood Improvements — The proposed allocation
is $1,100,000 that wili be used to fund capital
improvements and beautification efforts throughout the
neighborhoods within the CRA district.

32



CR4 Board

Andre D, Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esqg.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Divector
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

gu?

HP e’

Mot

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272
F:305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Funding for  Socio-Economic & Business
Development programs and Services that are
consistent with the CRA Redevelopment Plan -

$50,000

Russell Life Skills and Reading Foundation, Inc. -
$30,000

Funding allocations to the City for the implementation
of redevelopment projects, programs and activities
that are consistent with the CRA Redevelopment Plan.
The following funding allocations are proposed for FY
2010-11. Please note that most of these activities are
being recommended for continuation funding.

Redevelopment Project, Program or

Activity $ Amount
Jazz Music Monthly Concert Series — Museum of 65,925
Contemporary Art

Commercial Corridor Clean Team — Public Works 244,841
Department

Code Enforcement/Compliance — Code Enforcement | 79,343
Department

Holiday Enforcement Action Team (H.E.A.T.} — 39,360
Police Depariment

Web/Channel 77 Administrator — Information 25,950
Technology Department

Buyer — Purchasing Department 28,405
Museum Special Services (Development Director) — | 97,300
Museum of Contemporary Art (MOCA)

Museum Education Curator —~ Museum of 97,604
Contemporary Art (MOCA)

Finance Account Clerk — Finance Department 22,183
Police Athletic League ~ 143,623
Police Department

33



RA NORTH MiAmMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board ’ Community Policing Enhancement for the CRA 182,000

Andre D, Pierre, Esq., Chair District with an emphasis on those portions of the

Michael R. Blynn, Esq. NE 125" Street, NW 7" Avenue, West Dixie Note: This is

f:;?}?w;?cell Highway, Biscayne Boulevard commercial corridors | a new

\farte Erlande Stoil that are within the CRA District initiative for
FY 201011

Executive Director

Tony E, Crapp, Sr. Total $1,026,534

CRA Attorney

Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary Next Steps for Budget Review and Approval

Alix Desulme

It is recommended that the CRA Board further discuss and
approve the FY 2010-11 Proposed Budget during the meeting on
October 12, 2010.

The City Councit will also be requested to approve the budget on
October 12, 2010, and the CRA’s FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget
will be transmitted to Miami-Dade County to be processed for
review and approval as soon as possible thereafter.

In addition to adopted budget and attachments, the CRA will be
submitting as Exhibit 1 the FY 2010-11 budget summarized in
@m the format required for submission to the County along with

W

W X supporting detailed schedules for the budget with comparative
W WMT figures for the FY 2009-10 adopted and amended budgets.

NMCRA board memo for 10-12-10 as updated re FY 2010-11 Adopted Budget 10-13-10

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL. 33161
P:305.869.0272
F: 305.899.9376

www,NorthMiamiCRA.org

34



NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

FY 2010 - 2011 PROPOSED BUDGET (round a¥f dollars to nearest $100}

(FY 10-11 Begins October 1, 2010)

TCrty Tax lncrement Revenue
County Tax Increment Revenue
Camryover from prior year

City Advances for Operations
Line of Credit - Pionesr Gardens
{.eases and renfals

Interest eamings

Miscellaneous

Employee Salary and ange
Legal and Professional services
Other Services
Insurance
Marketing and Promotions
Printing and Publishing
Communications - advertising, phone, etc.
Leases and Rentals
Repairs & Maintenance
Supplies
Non-Local travel Conferences}
Local meetings & schools
Mileage, tolis & parking
Dues,memberships,books & subscription
Capital outlay - equipment and furniture
Other Admin. Exps (see supporting documents)
{A} Subtota! Admin Expenses, %
County Administrative Charge at 1.5%
(B) Su btotal Adm Ep& COunty Ch
Employee salary and fnnge
Legal and professional services
Cther services
Insurance
Marketing and promotions
Communications - advertising, phone, elc.
Printing and Publishing
Lease Payments-Bel House
Repairs & Maintenance
Supplies
Utilities-Bel House
Capital outlay - equipment and fumiture
Debt service
Project Planning and Studies
Affordable Housing Programs
Economic Development Programs
Infrastructure and Capitat Improvements
Strategic Property Acquisitions
Educational & Cultural Facilities
Socio-Economic Programs
City of North Miami Dept.Supplementals
Repayment to Cily on Agency Creation
Repayment to City on Current Advance
Transfers out ta others (COUNTY)
Transfers out to others (CITY)
Other Oper. Exps (see supporting documents}
{C} Subtotal Oper. Expenses
D) ReserveIContfngency

T

At e b S (4557 13 S % 5118 7 e .... £ =3
5,419,865.0 4,233,699 4,233,699 4,233,599 1,415,143
3,420,768 2,529,231 2,529,231 2,528,231 1,068,309
- 3,459,169 3,456,169 3,459,169 3,418,428
218,500 215,000 215,000 215,000 -
- 350,000 350,000 - -
222,741 280,000 33000 . 32975 -
56,576 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 25,000.00
18,859 - - - . -
9,357,309 11,116,888 40,859,999 10,608,874 5,926,880
Gr e : :t-'f- ; 2 : = el =Sy e )
247,566 286,240 286,240 216,240 246,058
86,695 110,000 110,000 119,000 82,500
1,560 1,000 1,000 1,000 750
7833 15,000 15,000 15,000 16,000
14,455 40,000 40,000 40,000 0
2,435 10,000 10,000 10,000 5,000
27,010 10,000/ 10,000 10,000 10,500
28,402 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
1,036 1,000 1,000 1,000 2,500
4,831 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
18,160 21,500 21,500 21,500 21,500
1,098 400 400 400 400
[ 100 100 100 100
5,269 3,000 3,000 3,600 4,000
- - - - 2,500
44,803 - - - -
488,160 540,240 540,240 470,240 432 818
51,312 43,222 37,938 37,938 16,025
§40,472 583 462 578,178 508.178
‘-*-,;" = . 22y st : Ss.-""‘;__:—- S '_‘ﬁ % Nl ‘ £ Y
228,088 243 759 243,759 243,758 213 932
229,145 105,000 105,000 105,000 100,000
- 10,000 10,000 10,000 40,000
3,874 - - - 0
2626 - 5,000
475,290 - - - -
210,341 . - 5 )
24,271 - - - -
.- 2,500 2,600 2,500 -
- 60,000 50,000 15,000 15,000
- 100,000 100,000 - 103 461
350,000 3,136,883 1,656,883 1,081,883 800,000
514 947 1,134,769 1,134,769 406,450 1,218,628
226,121 700,000 700,000 650,000 1,100,000
- - 1,216,105 - -
- 65,925 65,926 66,825 65,926
147,021 277,815 289,994 259,994 80,000
1,277,551 - 2,849,730 2,849,730 960,609
218,500 215.000 215,000 215,000 -
2,282,066 1,642,155 1,642,155 1,642,185 675,482
- 2,848,730 - - -
12,731 - - - -
6,202,572 10,533,538 10,281,820 7,647,396 5,478,037
2,614,264 - 2,454,400 -
9 357 309 1 116 999 10,859,999 10,509,974 5,926,880

‘&’ RN
Deta;led Pro]ects List - see page 2
Total project dollars here:

4,521,037

5,666,392

8,013,406

4428623

35

REV: 10/29/2010




Proj Plann'g Agency Creation

Proj Plann'g Downlown Master Plan

Proj Plann'g ULDR (Zoning Rewrite

Proj Plann'g Comp Plan Up-date

Proj Plann'g Downtown &NW 7th Ave Master Plan
Proj Plann'g North Miami Community ID Retail Study

100,000

100,000

103,461

Proj Plann'g Water/Sewer Impact Fee Study
Afford Hsg Pioneer Gardens. Phase 1 Pre-development
Afiord Hsg Pioneer Gardens: 10/05-9/08

986,883

986,883

420,000

Afford Hsg Homebuyers Subsidies: 10/06-on-going
Afford Hsg Rehab Loans & Grants: 10.06-on-going
Afford Hsg Home Mortgage Foreclosure Prevention

350,000

110,000

110,000

110,000

376,567

60,000

60,000

480,000

Afford Hsg Home Buyer Counseling & Credit Qualifying
Afford Hsg Developer Fees
Afford Hsg Bel House Lease Payments

2,744

100,000

100,000

250,000

250,000

871,883

475,290

Afford Hsg Bel House: 10/07-on-going
Econ Dev Com Comidor impr's.; 10/05-on-golng

410,438

1,630,000

160,000

100,000

491,467

Econ Dev Code Enforcement.: 10/05-on-going

334,117

Econ Dev Com Rehab Prog.: 10/05-on-going
Econ Dev Com Beautif Prog.: 10/08-on-going
Econ Dev Com Grants Program: 10/07-on-going
Econ Dev Economic Development Specialist
Econ Dev Micro Business USA Micro Loan

140,263

80,000

80,000

150,000

374,684

148,319

148,319

200,000

784,220

784,220

284,220

500,000

136,230

122,230

113,628

122,230

122,230

Econ Dev Com Dynamic CDC Business Oulreach

46,863

Econ Dev Business Incentive/Financial tncentive

Econ Dev Business Retention/Expansion & ED Prog.
Econ Dev Support for Local Business/Merchants Ass.
Econ Parinership Initiative re CRA & Universities

Infra & Capital Impr. District 4; 10/07-on-going

Infra & Capltal Impr. NW 8 Ave FPL Lines: 10/07-on-going

200,000

30,000

25,000

649,998

650,000

650,000

650,000

1,100,000

98,170

Infra & Capital Impr.NM Stadium:; 10/07-on-going

183,507

Infra & Capital Impr. City-wide Wifi: 10/07-on-going
Infra & Capital Impr.Securty Enhancement-City Parks

49,614

50,000

50,000

Strategic Prop Acq.~13810 NE 5th Ave: 10/06-on-going
Strategic Prop Acq.- Miscellaneous: 10/07-on-going

1,216,105

Ed & CF MOCA Expansion: 10/7-on-going

50,000

Socio-Eco Academic Intemnship: 10/07-on-going

89,123

Socio-Eco Police Athletic League

47,898

Socio-Eco Business Development & Services.

259,000

250,000

80,000

Socio-Eco U.S. Census Complete Count Qutreach Suppor

27,815

CNM-Supplemental-CMO Redevelopmental Support

39,994

CNM Supplemental-IT Web/TV Station Manager

15,684

25,950

CNM Supplemental-Purchasing/Buyer
CNM Supplemental-Police/ Holiday Enforcement
CNM Supplemental-Water & Sewer Conservation

22,621

28 405

27,951

39,360

65,925

65,925

CNM Supplemental-MOCA Music Concert Series
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Special Svcs-Development Dir

64,274

87,300

CNM Supplemental-Finance Accounts Clerk

97,804

CNM Supplemental-MOCA Music Concert Series

22,183

CNM Supplemental-PAL Police Dept

143,623

CNM Supplemental-Capital Improvement Projects

182,000

CNM Supplemental-Comm Corridor Clean Team

244,841

CNM Supplemental-Code Enforcement

2,849,730

2,849,730

78,34

4,521,037

5,665,392

8,013,408

5,313,982

3
4,428,623

Total project dollars here:

36

REV: 10/29/2010



ATTACHMENT A NMCRA ADOPTED FY 201¢-1]1 BUDGET October 12, 2010
{1] Revenue and Expense Re-Cap ™ | {2) Amended | (3} Adopted [4) Ameaded (6} Projection {5} Adopted {7) Comments regarding
FY  2008-09 | FY 2008-16 Budget FY 2009-10 Budget FY 200310 Budget FY 2010-11 Budget the FY 2010-11 Budget
Budget
Revenve
TIF Revenue 8,570,633 6,762,830 6,762,830 €,752,330 2,483,452 NOTE: The Clys TF
paymeni includes a true-up
sdustment based on prior
+Cily of North Miam! [5,149,885] [4.233,599] [1,415,149] year fnal texable valwes
daling back te FY 0506 in
Mlami-Dade County 13,420,768] [2.620.231) (1,068,308] the total smownt of
$727,699. This issue ls
\ a being reviewed by the CRA
Prior Year Garryover 2,608,440 3.469,169 3,459,169 459,169 3418428 for furlher drscussion with
fidd the City. The CRy payment
cacuiation bs:
$2,442742 - 727638 =
$1,415143
Sowrces of the Prior Year
Carmyover:
Other-LOG 179,252 350,000 350,000 -0 FYO506 § 34,005
FYO0B-07 327,317
FYo7-08 96,818
FY08-09 405,781
- FYO09-10 2454390
Other -~ City Advance for
operations 215,000 216,000 215,000 216,000 Tolal $3418428
Other — City Advante fof Ploneer
Qardens
Other ~Interest €0,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 25,000
Other - Misc. 19,000
Other- Bel House Apls. Rents 16,000 33,000 33,000 32975
Other — Rehab Loan for Bal House
ts
TOTAL REVENUE $11,765,325 | $10,659,999 $10,850,999 $10.509.974 $5,926,880
Expenses
Personnef 750.000 530,000 530,000 450,000 460,000
Operating 621,000 369,000 369,000 369,000 329,250
Capltal Outlay 30,000 2,500 2,500 2,500 2.600
| - Operating Exg $1,401,000 $901,560 $901,500 $831,600 $791,750
Debt Service — Line of Credit 52,000 60,000 50,000 16,000 15,000
Reserve for Dabl Service -0-
Gounty Administrative Fee 51312 37,838 37,938 37,538 16,025
County TIF Refund 2,292,066 1,642,185 1.642,185 1,642,155 676,482
City Advance Repayment 250,000 215,000 216,000 215000
Sub-Total Expenses 4,028,378 2,845,593 2,848,593 2,741,593 1,438,257
TOYAL Balance Remzining for
Project and Program Allocations | ST-728847 | $8.013.408 $8,013,406 $7,768,381 84,428,623

NMCRA FY 2010-11 Proposed Budget 8s of 101310 tecsr

37




ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA ADOPTED FY 2016-11 BUDGET

Qctober 12, 2016

Redevelopment Prajects,
Programs & Activities:

{A) Economls  Development
Assistance and Incentlve
Fund

*  Commercial
Program

«  Commercial
Program

« Camyover funds for Grants

« %ol the Suppor Cast for the
City Econ. Dév. Spacia¥sl

« Business
Retenlion/Atraction and
Economic Deveiopmant
Marketing Program

o Suppod for Local Business
of Merchant Association

s Parinershp Intative
involving the CRA, City and
Universties

RehabiStation

Beautification

¢ Micro-8usiness USA — North
Miami Entreprengurtal
Tralnng &  Micro-loan
Program

« Dynamic COC ~ Business
Outreach Services

¢ Business Incenlives andior
Financial Assistanca

{8 Commercial Gorridor

tmprovement Program

{C) Ploneer Gardens {Ruck's Park)
Affordable Houstng Development

s Homelryer Counsetng and
Credit Quatiying

+  Legal Feas'Prof. Swis.

s Oewelopers Fes fo NMH
{Funding from the CRA LDGC)

+  Special  Audt  (lnspeclor
Genera)

+  Consluction Mgl Services

+  SHeEndronmental
Condiions

{D) Resldential Rehadlitatlon
Program for homeowners

[E) Hemebuyer Subsidles for
purchase of homes (excluding
Ploneer Gardens at Korth Miami}

{F) Home Mortgage Foreclosurs
Prevention

{6] Downtown Develapment

Master Plan, Including NW 7

Avenua and Inciuding exploration

of 2 WiFl access system as a
S ltviad h

([H) Stralegic Land/Property
Acquishions

{)Kelghborhood Beautificatlon

(J) Lease/Puschase of the Bel
House Apariments

[K) Rehab of Bel House Apts

{L)Academicfintornshlp Program -
$62,600 raquest

(M)} MOCA Expansion ASE
services and devalopment support

(N) Police Athletic League of North
Miami

{0) North Miaml Community ID
Reta¥ Study

(P) Security Enhancement at City
Park

{Q) Funding for Saclo-Economk &
Devel L P

p P
and Services that are cansistent
with the GRA Redevelopment Plan

-Dynamic CDG

-Fanm Ayisen Nan Miyaml, Inc
-Greater North Miam! Chamber
~JHS & Assoclates, Int
-NANAY, Inc.

T Emended
FY 200809
Budget
1,358,920

Jags 220}

1684,000]
1115,780]

[35.000)

60.000]

155.920)

400,600

1,384,382
&

[15,000]

f78.252]
£

{1.,199,130]

110,000

214,646

£0,000

100,000

20,000

30,000

1,100,000

100,600

1,300,000
60,000

70,000

$0,000

(3) Revised Adop
FY 2009-10 Budget
1.134.769

[20,000}
[148,319]

[784,220)
{122,230}

1,335,883

[100,000}

[250,0001

1985,883]

60,000

110,000

100,000
1,216,105
650,000

150,000

60,000

250,000

[30,600]
125,000]

| 130.000)

(35,000}
120,000}

(4) ]
FY 2009-10 Budget

1,134,769

1335 883

60,000

110,000

100,000

1,216,105

650,000

150,000

50,000

250,000

38

{5} Projection
FY 2009-10 Budget

406,450

[284,220}
[122,230]

871,883

110,000

650,000

100,000

220,000

(6) Adopted
FY 2010-11 Budget

1218628

[160.000]
200,000}

[500.000)
1113626}

200,020

26,000

420,0c0

480,000

103,461

1,100,600

50,000

{7) Comments regarding
tha FY 2010-11 Budgel

Includes $500K in
camysver and $350K in
funds for pew Commercial
Brant prefects.

CRA Funds 80% of the
supporl cost for the CRy's
Econoemic Development
Speclais! includng funding
suppott fof tha CRY's
Bustness Development
Baard and other operating
expenses.

Funds to compete the
ongoing s{e remedialion




ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA ADOPTED FY 2016-11 BUDGET

Qctober 12, 2010

North Miami Foundation for
Senlor Citizens Services

-Partners for Self-Employment, Inc
-Pollce Athletic League of NM
-PTSA Coliaboration

{Q1) Russell Life Skills & Reading
Foundatdon, Inc.

{R) 2010 U.S. Census Complele
Count Ouireach Support

{S) Gity Redevelopment Projscts,
Programs, & Aclivities

Waler & Sewer -~ Gonservation
Program

MOCA -~ Jamz Music Monthly
Concernt Serfes

- Commerelat Gorridor
Improvement Program Clean Team
= Public Works Depaniment

- Commereiat Conidor
tmpravement Program Gode
Enforcement/Compliance — Gode
Enforcement Depariment

- Holiday Enforcement Action
Team (HEAT.)~Police
Depariment

- Web/Channel 77 Administrator ~
Information Technalogy
Degpariment

- Buyer — Purchasing Department

« Muséum Speclal Services
{Development Director) — Museum
of Gontemporary Art (MOCA}

- Museum Education Curator —
Museum of Contemporary Art
{MQCA}

- Finance Account Clerk — Finance
Depariment

- PAR Pepper Park Const. Mgmt., ~
Parks & Recreation Department

- PAR Kiwanls Bullding — Parks &
Recreation Depariment

- P&R Pepper Park Batiing Cage—
Parks & Recreation Depariment

- Palice Athletic League —
Police Dopartmant

- Capital Improvement Prajects as

Identified by the City of Narth
Miaml In coergination with the
CRA

-Community Politing
Enhancement for the CRA District

TOTAL

12,600

65,825

39,360

7101

23,113

47,728,847

[30,000]
{20,000)
[25,000)
125,000}

39,994

65,925

255,482

78,910
39,360

27,640
37.489

97.300
92,344

26,049
250,000
228,170
20,000

145,000

1,648,981

$8,013.408

39,634

65,925

255,482

78,910

39,360

27640

37,489

87,300

92,348

29049

250,000

228,70

20,000

145,000

1,548,881

$8,013,406

39,994

65,026

255482

78910

35,360

27,640

37488

97,300

22,348

28,048

250,000

228,170

20,000

145,000

1,548,881

35,313,682

65,925

244,841

78,343

39,360

25,850

28,405

97,300

97.604

22,183

143,623

182,000

$4,428,623

CRA Fuads 160%

CRA Funds 100%

CRA Funds 50%
CRA Funds 40%

CRA Funds 100%
CRA Funds 100%

CRA Funds 40%

Provides funding for two
(2) Poice Offcers
dedicaied lo patroTing the
CRA Dislrict

SURPLUSHSHORTFALL)

$-a-

$0-

$2,454,398

X3

39




o
¥

%391 Q15001 WEPAE 1{-010TAL 0 UORAfoId INUaY ALL VEDWN

OITIHR IS

SLIGIT'HS - S1H°69¢° IS

L9CIR8'YS

OLOTLYES

NLMIG I WAN-ITOT pUT i

190°086°'Z8 TO0°LISE *$3foud 108 L), Jo daury (12)
(Guawiag oumapy L) pru
PUPY ALL M0 954 WY AUROD "5 1970
0S2'16L 005'106 0001041 000556 sleoert SOR991'1 i dx3 Sepundg poieBprg ol {07)
@1+45) |
LB'LIB' TS $L9°02158 L9S'89T0S 0L6'L208S OLESOT'HS LSEEIIS NIRRT
IRUIA LI DN $IN PUT A1) 10T, (§1)
Qe
LTHTES LRI COLRET'IS 919'65E8 199°€128 LTS PUNIRY SN JURUARS IMURY AL IIN DA (31
*Amary 2MQ WOLJ JUMA0E JI1 “ATmoD 2@ wasy JRwied 11
SHOID O IO %y6r9 V) TUNOUN pripat BM), | SROMD P JO%Z1L'99 §) TUNGWWT PANII Y,
[WourivdRao panpu - Pruoutiedoie puias
2Z00T 2 30) uogaapas e 51 106'CZTS 0N] | 900Z g 307 donInpas b B SEBBIES (1ON]
(OSRLIT — ZETESD (106'C2C - 950°998°1) . (GERRIE ~ SE6009T) (599°62 + 109°L6LT)
(oD 330) ZR1°5L9 SS1'TH9'Y (B Asuno fuuty 8 90) FOTREL (R8030 R8) ITERE'T 0R9'2EY'TS ROTIRES G 0) PIPITIOY S0RRAYY AL (21)
QL0500 1CTT90 f Oljod)
EFNO66EL PIPTTRRE PEL6RSIE. g Bupuwry auinssig 50 AL 001 (51)
(3 VHD) $86'TES YT OMR'6TLL6T SEE TG EIT SLIRISTH OrS'rs0’0t OPSHE0 08 (V= #1) AL BN P3WN{pY MBIUIT SN §1)
CAYL Aman) 10 %41 10 W) (AL 2punsug)
L9665 ZEOPPIYIT RCUGHTRTL L9TTECLS TELROTYS TELRIT'TS 60PI'T (Z1-9) AL BN Pasalpy OAW (1)
(3 V) LT ST8'9TL 15041050+ £35°916'595 LGS'OMB'EEY G20 10598695t (%80) 3F9L60rT
punyng 20§ AL £ DN (E)
. %TE+
AV, Aunog) Jo %98 1¢ “193) [CA4 1Y 9t %L+ 1R6TE06TST 1uwtd] %91+ Aumagy 12d - Q) 4TBE9'ESE (AL opwisop)
369T5'T86 TCSILISTY FIRFIFIL] (Qmmos 56) RE1EES 68T QRO TIET 6RA'MRY'566 THBOLHSR PUTJSY 403 AL POPIONE AW (21}
06996t 90TSEL LUt LTS 052'RZE £90°E6E <) Ay sAuRasITWPY %07 (11}
(6+5)
ISPERPT OER'T9L9 LEOOLTR SETIRUS 099'€r9'93 STECHTTS YS6Un AEIWEVI ALL S50 HAW PE 1D Mo LD
N[N 7
[ongea gy patenfpn [sn[ua o posnfpe | ojQmm pawafpd $oqT s J0)
L60T 241 30} CORINPAI EW TTIPFZS IMON] | 900Z AP 905 NOPMPII U BT ¢5G IDIS SNON] | OWTAIM OU R GESETS NON
{rS6'191 ~ 7L THSD .
(SSEPEE~ $99TOFT) QUHT~treeeed ©OL6'ST+ GO %$68
{Awno) &3d) 60E°R90'T 126257 RIL'OTH'E (humog) 536) ZRR'ZHT'E P19 00§°€00°T YUY O/ IRy SnEAIY 11 B AN (6)
(3 pordopy Kamod) seze's SLBY GLERY 9648 S19° SER'S awny SBuy X1, Sundosd D Q)
%970 %l 8% I 9L+
(NGO Aunosy 23d) $6EREOTLT 0L0"THE09 859'62C8LL MTLR9IL |3ctH 0,7 KRG'OE0°IRT JIIBMIBT AL VLY VUD DA (O
§ Lol %l b %91+ %0C+ %Ier Swnag) 3 - () $6TrENOLS
(NASO oD Bd) SR TRIL TSR T ZS6EI6'6HST SOSTLZR'ORG'Y PLOEII'IOEL 129°E61°060' £E9°22'6R AL %Y VI (T o) speg-nati (9)
A
BI-60 AJ R4} 9050 Ad 40} SuanAwdIan0 205
uopsnpa paxodosd B Ny 668*LYLS 0L, S0N]
(66s'LTL —THLTPID COR'ER =T OELGIBTAM )
EFTSTHT SEEEETT SIRGYL"S $EEE90Y 605T66'ES STRIH1S %67 1IUD4 INUIASY ALL INND (§)
X (Gorcws o
(o pardopy A10) ss61's | Gmmoiy wipng .z K40 B UL 0SEEL $6169 £H6LS QER [ simy sBomup s Sadosg WD) ()
WO~ WSBI=A ¥B3 VO OBO'SRYA6I~T LTI YO SOE°6662Lmd 120 7L S0l A L5 CSH L~
TEIPITNLY LOSULORRS=] _1$EHTL09 SSTSU'ERL HYITEL HOED1E£90S RREOL0'IR] UL AL SNV VED WD ()
VI VED 0 Jo %] W
9GP 191 TESEPTLIL AL SpiRETg — IV WY WND (42}
VL VYD 9 O %IR8
SLOBIGLGE 699'0RETLTL AL IPIIOA — B YN WRD (7T}
ATy o] SSTEREL39 Tl FLECOTSHS bmdl
(344 (%901 %8+ . Hol 1+ %I+ %I+ A 354 = {2) OYR'6GE 6L
TPOPISISTL 10TT99R L SOLSTRT99' (R0 5D 96+199°709'C TASBLHSLE L IZPEST 050" £E9°TTLGOR AL SV VD WND (@)
EEGICTEFT=d T USTE Led GLTLO3"9OT =1 SOTITLEL T 0OITTEHT imd 0LTOLTNES I=d
%800 oren %LOF %9+ %TTH 461+
(sswpaddy “dasg SumoD 1) +1LHEIETE, SGLHLIRT GPUOR'ESTE L LUSSGLSITE CECTIRGRLT TN TRTT EIRITLIGL (AIND) TR HLON. O &) (1)
QUFI/DT IO 5% NMU{KT 110107 Al D1°6R0T Ad 608002 A3 $OZO0T A3 20 9007 Ad 90-500Z A2 76D
{AL) 2n[Ep Suadoag Ijquey, vy
® ©) w @ Q) @) v
1odpRg TT-0107 XA 243 105 woudaiodg anudAdy (I L) SUDUEHLY 3ROMINUT X8 1, YVI[D HUEIAl QHION 9 INDAHDV.LLY



<

018180 S92}IES |BULOSIS J0} SNPAYIS Bujuoddns JaBPAgG 1L-0LOZ A4 VHOWN

*aakoldWwa swn-Iny Yoea .o L1e[es 5016 2yl 40 %0} JO UORNGUIU0D B U0 paskd JSe0 UoISUad auj JO %001 sAed vy (6)
“46°0 Je PaJBLISD SI LORNGUILCD UoHeSUadLIOD) SIMIOAA BUI PUB ‘%G1 | 1B PBIRLUNSS S) UORNQLIUDD

QseDIP3N BU} ‘9%Z 9 1B PRJBLLISD Si uoNqUIU0D yO|4 SJeAo|dwa ay) uoneudosdde Liejes auy) jo abejuasiad e sy 'afeidA00 20UBINSUI PUB SUSKNAUIUCD Jakoldwa paiinbas jo 3500 ay shed vy ()
_"saako|dws aw-|jny || Jo} soueinsu] Ayigqesi Jo; Buided o} uonppe wi seakopdiua sunl-n) JoYio B 10) Alejes [enuue $5046 s.@9Aoldwa

ay) sawi (1) auo jo Junowe aij) u abesan0D sourInsSU| 3j17 103 1503 Y] JO %001 SAed pue oeIUCD 1ad sourinsu| AIIGesI PUE FOURINSU| 351 SIOI0BII SAINSSXT Bl 103 3S00 B} J0 %001 SABd WD (€)
‘asealoul 1500 Aue 18A00 0} papnou| Aouabutuod ¢,0Z € Yim DL-600Z Ad 103 SIS0 fenioe

U0 paseq aie | |-0102 A 104 51503 pajoafold ‘waAoidwa awn-iny 2iaibie yoea Joj Jwei YuoN jo A dy yBnouyl paueqo abesanoo 2oueinst [BIUSP PUB LIESH JO) 1SOD [BNUUE 34} JO %00} SAed w0 (2)
95 Aq paonpaJ 2q 0} pasodoud aJe saaA0|dwwa SN |(B 104 SUORNGUIUCD uoisuad pue SBUBIES BU) | L-010Z Ad 404 "SIBSA SANNOISUOD 0@y} Ul pasealou] Udaq jou

aney suonisod awi-ny 30} sauees seinbaJ 196png | 1-010Z A4 pasadaud sy} Buipnjou| -saseaJlou; Juejes AUB 10} uoisinosd ou yim 0 1/08/6 JO Se pajjy suoisod yels aoy suonoafold Aejeg Jenbay pajabpng (1)

'SION
000'08% [e30),
posiAeY

9494 . AgquebBuniuod
z2e'ssy 64208 BLP'ES 18291 LG 6L | 452°20) £96'LE L'l o8’z £6b'L 829'Z €eL'op iYG'S Sop'LL 695'b5E 000'9 | S95'8YE L2 1N
uononpay

) %8

(g0g'8L) (1¥8) [(R2:)) (L19'8) Zir's) | (zes't) (z89'1) (gzg'9t) {gza'gl) pasodoid
629'CLy 0ZL'iS 6LE¥S | SZzllL | ©9L00Z | eLrsol S¥9°ee 8Ll oy8'e £6¥°'1 879'Z EEL'O¥ L¥8'S Sop'il | 8se’Lie 000’9 | 88E'69E _Bo._..n_..m.
[ET

Jad s1y o

2 JHISS gL

® awy-ued)

(96004) (%001) Aejauses

8£6'8¢ 861’ 8€6'82 86L'¢ 8el 088 ogr'z 8£6°8T 86'8Z amndIxy
iobeuen

{%08) (%0%) (%08) (%09) spafoiy

£06'¥L [:14X:] LZ1'6 42414 GZE'8T £52'81 5§99 | Y44 61 o8k 109'L f44] (45 059'9S 059°'6S eoods
(%08) [ (3%09) %05) (%08) Jabeue

226'601 9gE'9) 9e8'9L 529°8E 529'88 21978 SZL°4 VA 896 214 6324 992'al LZL's 06L'Y 0§2'LL 0Ssg'LL IPUBLL
%608} (%as) (%03) (%08) Joena

998'65¢ 859'6Z $59'62 §2Z'v01 SL2'¥0L aLeils §52°02 6898 248'L 680° 4 612°) 99Z'9) ¥20'€ 229'9 055°802 000'9 | 0S6'20Z dAlndaxy

196png whpng uonnquiued
P3feid 0 | uwpy 0} 1efpng wipng uopnquueD Jafoidwig -
5900005 | UOREDO|NY | UORRJOIY | 1000id OF | "Wy 0) | swpeueg | uopnquuo) Jakodwz ~(v0Id) | sBuwey | souemoly
PuLosIRg Wausg |° yausH | UOREVYNY | uonBIONY abupy Jefojdws | uogesusdwo) | sauBMNSU| | SHURINSY] | ADURINSUY] | doueinsuy - (o Aunosg | eiqexer | asuatg Aeeg

2j0L 2Buu 2Buyy Amieg Ases [®oL [ —uoisuad SJMOM | Aligesig a 12juag UiEoH dseolpeiy 12008 1504 oy | Jeinbey uoR|SOd

NOLLVOOTIV 1SOD % SASNAIXI SHIIAYES TANNOSHId AISOCJI0Ud [1-0107 Ad
AONIOV LNANAOTIATATY A LINCUAINOD INVIAN HLION

O INFWHOVLLV



Operating Expenses

Prof, Services
(see Attachment D-2)

Other Services:

Finance & Bank Charges
Licenses & Permit Fees
Subtotal — Other Svcs.

Insurance

Marketing & Promotion:

Marketing

Sponsorships & Contrib.

Subtotal — Marketing &
Promotion

Printing & Reproduction
Communications:

Advertising & Notices
Postage & Delivery

Telephone/DSL/Cable TV |

Internet/Web Services

Subtotal - Communications

Leases & Rentals:;
Office Rental
Equipment Rental

Subtotal — Leases & Rentals

Repair & Maintenance:
Computer Maintenance
Office Cleaning

Subtotal — Repair & Maint,

Supplies:

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Data Processing
Supplies/Software
Books & Subscriptions
Subtotal — Supplies

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Adopted Proposed
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
215,000 182,500

750 250

250 500

1,000 750
15,000 15,000
35,000 25,600
15,000 15,000
50,000 40,000
10,000 10,000

3,500 3,500

1,000 1,500

4,500 4,500

1,000 1,000
10,000 10,500
30,000 30,000

5,000 5,000
35,000 35,000

1,000 1,000

1,500

1,000 2,500

3,000 3,000

2,000 2,000 -

1,000 1,000

1,000 1,000
7,000 7,000

42

ATTACHMENT D-1

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2010-11 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES AND

FY 2010-11

Admin.

82,500

250
500
750

15,000

Project
100,000

25,000
15,000

5,000

3,500
1,500
4,500
1,000
10,500

30,000
5,000
35,000

1,000
1,500
2,500

3,000
2,000

1,000

1,000

7,000

40,000

5,000



ATTACHMENT D-1

Adopted Proposed FY 2010-11
FY 2009-16 FY 2010-11 Admin. Project
Other Oper, Expenses:
Travel ‘
Conferences 20,000 20,000 20,000
Meetings 1,500 1,500 1,500
21,500 21,500 - 21,500
Local Meetings & Schools 400 - 400 400
Mileage, Tolls & Parking Fees 100 160 100
Dues & Memberships 3,000 4,000 4,000
Subtotal — Other Oper. Exp. 25,000 26,000 26,000
Total Operating Expenses $369,000 $329,250 184,250 145,000
Capital Outlay
Office Furniture 1,000 1,000 1,000
Computer Equipment 1,500 1,500 1,500
Other Office Equipment -0- -0-
Total Capital Outlay $ 2,500 $ 2,500 - 2,500
TOTAL OPER. EXP.
& CAPITAL OUTLAY $371,500 $331,750 186,750 145,000

NMCRA FY 2010-11 Budget Support schedule for operating and capital expenses 081810

43



ATTACHMENT D-2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2010-11 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

© FY 2010/11 FY 2010/11
Admin, ~ Project
FY 2009-10  Budget Budget Budget
Legal and Professional Services
Accounting & Auditing (1) 10,000 12,500 12,500 -
Legal Services (2) 100,000 90,000 60,000 30,000
Financial Advisory Services (3) 10,000 10,000 10,000
Bond Counsel Services (4) 5,000 5,000 5,000
Community Outreach Services (5) 40,000 40,000 10,000 30,000
Other/Misc. Professional Services (6) 50,000 25,000 25,000
Total — Professional Services 215,000 182,500 82,500 100,000

NOTES:

(1) Services to be provided by Harvey Covington & Thomas as per contract for year number two to
conduct the FY 2009-10 independent audit.

(2) Services to be provided by Gray Robinson, PA per contractual agreement,
(3) Services to be provided by First Southwest pet contractual agreement.

(4) Services to be provided by Squire Sanders per contractual agreement.

(5) Services to be provided by Guylene Berry per contractual agreement.

(6) Services to be provided by a variety of professional consultants to be selected as needed

NMCRA FY 2010-11 Budget Supporting Schedule for legal and other professional services 081810

44



RESOLUTION NO, R-CRA-2010-6

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS OF
THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT
THE TFISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 BUDGET TO THE CITY OF NORTH
MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CRA
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
2010-2011 BUDGET WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA™), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board
of County Commissioners (the “Board”); and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement also requires that the annual
budget for the CRA be adopted by the CRA and the City prior to review and approval by the
Board; and

WHEREAS, the proposed CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget is attached hereto as
Exhibit *A”; and

- WHEREAS, the Chairman and Board Members of the CRA desire to approve the
CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD
MEMBERS OF THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY: '

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and
incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 2, Chairman and Board Members approval and adoption of Budget,
The Chairman and Board Members of the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
hereby approve and adopt the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget attached hereto as Exhibit
“A’).

Section 3. Transmittal of Budget. The CRA Executive Director is hereby
authorized to transmit the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget to the City and the County for
review and approval thereby,

45



2%

K

§
R
e’

Section 4, Authority of Executive Director., The CRA Executive Director is
hereby authorized to take all action necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal
Year 2010-2011 Budget with the City and the County.

Section 5.  Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
approval,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a o-0 vote of the Chairman and Board
Members of the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency, this__ 12 day  of
October, 2010.

"MIAMI COMMUNITY
'ELOPMENT AGENCY

N

ATTEST:

re

e Vinne

ALIX DESULME : ngDRE D. PIERRE, ESQ.
CITY CLERK HAIRMAN
APPROVED AS TO FORM | certif mcﬁmm CATION
: y this to b
P of the rec:rdoinerﬁytg;?lczrfd Correct copy.
I WITNESSETH my hand and offlcial seal

(- , of the City of NORTH MIAMI
GRAY ROBINSON, P.A ' Florida, ﬂ'isf’f __dayof -
CRA ATTORNEY Vorbte ~2000

- ﬂC?AA uw./,%bp;ij_' Clty Clerk

SPONSORED BY: ADMINISTRATION

Moved by:__Scott Galvin

Seconded by:_Jean Rodrigue Marcellus

Vote:

Chairman Andre D, Pierre, Esq. X (Yes) (No)
Board Member Michael R. Blynn X (Yes) (No)
Board Member Scott Galvin X (Yes) (No)
Board Member Marie Erlande Steril X __ (Yes) (No)
Board Member Jean R. Marcellus X (Yes) (No)
# 802605 v1

46



i

RESOLUTION NO. R-2010-113

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE <CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA,
APPROVING THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011
BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
TRANSMIT THE CRA FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 BUDGET
TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE CRA
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 BUDGET WITH MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND
ALL OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between. the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) 'requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the City and County for review and approval by the

City Council and Board of County Commissioners (the “Board™), respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement also requires that the annual budget
for the CRA be adopted by the CRA and the City prior to review and approval by the Board; and

WHEREAS, the proposed CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”; and -
WHEREAS, the CRA Board previously approved and adopted the CRA Fiscal Year

2010-2011 Budget; and
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to approve the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-

2011 Budget.

NOVW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Recitals, The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and

incorporated info this resolution.

IWO 10-657 (VLW) : -Page 1 0f3 -
47



R,

Section 2. Mayor and City Council approval and adoption of budget, The Mayor .
and City Council of the City of North Miami, Florida, hereby approve and adopt the CRA Fiscal
Year 2010-2011 Budget attached hereto as Exhibit “A”,

Section3.  Transmittal of budget, The City Manager is hereby authorized to
transmit the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Budget to the County for review and approval. '

Section 4.  Authority of City Manager. The City Manager is hereby authorized to

take all necessary action to complete the approval process for the CRA Fiscal Year 2010-2011
Budget with the County.

Section 5.  Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon

adopﬁon.

PASSED AND ADOPTED bya__ 5-0 vote of the Mayor and City Council of the

City of North Miami, Florida, this__ 12 day of __ Ogtober , 2010.
: €
A Y
A
JANDRE 3/PIERRE, KSQ.
MAYOR

s Ve

J:) ALIX g?SULME

% CITY

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

UL\ e

WI/YNN WHITFIELD
CITY ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

Moved by: Vice Mayor Galvin

Seconded by: Councilman Blynn

IWO 10-657 (VLW) -Page 2 of 3 -
48



Voté:

Mayor Andre D. Pierre, Esq.

Vice Mayor Scott Galvin
Councilman Michael R. Blynn, Esqg.
Councilman Jean R. Marcellus
Councilwoman Marie Erlande Steril

IWO 10-657 (VLW)

X  (Yes) (No)

X _(Yes) (No)

X (Yes) (No)

X . (Yes) (No)

X (Yes) (No)
CERTIFICATION

| certify this to be a true and correct copy
of the record in my . office.

WITNESSETH my hand and official -seal
of the City of NORTH MIAM!
Hor% this the 9 day of

o 200 |
\/g/ﬂ%ia (,/M/‘&%%Z;; City Clerk

-Page3 of 3 -
49



REVIDEW buwaci

FY 2011-12 | | EXHIBIT 3

Q‘gla "l%/

o

Community Redevelopment Agency
www.NorthMiamiCRA.or

ADD-ON AGENDA

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
REGULAR BOARD MEETING

Tuesday, January 10, 2012
530P.M.

ADDITION(s) TO JANUARY 10, 2012 CRA AGENDA:

Honorable Chair Andre D. Pierre, Esq. and Board Members,
| respectfully request that the item(s) below be added as:

AGENDA ITEM 2

PROPOSED RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS
OF THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 AMENDED BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT THE
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 AMENDED BUDGET TO THE CITY OF NORTH
MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE
APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 AMENDED
BUDGET WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

c. Steve Zelkowitz, CRA Attorney

50



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS OF THE
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 20112012 AMENDED BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT THE
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 AMENDED BUDGET TO THE CITY OF NORTH
MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CRA
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2011-
2012 AMENDED BUDGET WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”™), the City of North Miami (the “City™) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board
of County Commissioners (the “BCC”); and

. WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget was previously approved by the
CRA and the City; and

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget in certain
respects; and

WHEREAS, the amended Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget for the CRA is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Amended Budget”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD
MEMBERS OF THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY:

Sectiox 1. The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and
incorporated into this Resolution.

Section2.  The Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Amended Budget for the CRA attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3. The CRA Executive Director is hereby authorized to transmit the
Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Amended Budget to the City and the County for review and approval.

Section 4. The CRA Executive Director is hereby authorized to take all action
necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Amended Budget
with the City and the County.

Section 5.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.

51



PASSED AND ADOPTED by a vote of the Board of the North
Miami Community Redevelopment Agency, this 10" day January, 2012.

ATTEST: NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

MICHAEL A. ETIENNE, ESQ. ANDRE D. PIERRE, ESQ.

CITY CLERK CHAIR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GRAY ROBINSON, P.A.
CRA ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: ADMINISTRATION

Moved by:

Seconded by:
Vote:
Chair Andre D. Pierre, Esq. (Yes) (No)
Board Member Michael R. Blynn (Yes) (No)
Board Member Scott Galvin (Yes) (No)
Board Member Jean R. Marcellus (Yes) No)
Board Member Marie Erlande Steril (Yes) No)
£1347172v1

2

52



(FY 11-12 Begins October 1, 2011}

City Tax Increment Revenue
County Tax Increment Revenue
Carryover from prior year
interest eamnings

Miscellaneous

Revenue Total

Employee Salary and Fringe
Legal and Professional services
Audit and Studies
Other Services
Insurance
Advertising and Notices
Marketing and Promotions
Printing and Publishing
Communications - advertising, phone, etc.
Sponsorship and Contribution
Leases and Rentals
Repairs & Maintenance
Supplies
Non-Local travel Conferences)
Local meetings & schools
Mileage, tolls & parking
Dues,memberships,books & subscription
Capital outiay - equipment and furniture
Other Admin. Exps (see supporting documents)
{A) Subtotal Admin Expenses, %
County Administrative Charge at 1.5%
{B) Subtotal Adm Exp & County Charge
Employee salary and fringe
Contractual services
Legal services
Legal and professional services
Other services
Advertising and Notices
Marketing and promotions
Printing and Publishing
Lease Payments-Be! House
Utilities-Bel House
Debt service
Project Planning and Studies
Atfardable Housing Programs
Economic Development Programs
Infrastructure and Capital Improvements
Strategic Property Acquisitions
Educational & Cultural Facilities
Socio-Economic Programs
City of North Miami Dept.Supplementals
Transfers out to others (COUNTY)
(C) Subtotal Oper. Expenses
{D) Reserve/Contingency
Expenditure Total (B+C+D)}

Cash Position (Rev-E:

NORTHMIAMICOMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ATTACHMENT A
FY 2011 - 2012
PROPOSED AND AMENDED BUDGET (rounded al! dollars to nearest $1000)

4,233,599 1,415,143 1,415,143 1,415,143 535,242 535,242

2,529,231 1,068,309 1,068,309 1,068,309 279,728 279,728

- 3,418,428 4,479,973 4,479,973 1,603,340 1,603,340

2,423.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 19,196 19,196
71,392 - - - -

6,836,645 5,926,580 6,988,425 6,988,425 2,437,506 2,437,506

248,652 246,068 246,068 246,068 114,932 114,932

92,470 82,500 82,500 82,500 72,500 72,500

15,425 - - - - -

3,306 750 750, 750 - -

3,870 15,000 15,000 15,000 - -

16,723 - - - -

52,785 - - - 7,500 7,500

4,238 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

2,958 10,500 10,500 10,500 6,625 6,625

37,172 - - - - -

26,891 35,000 35,000 35,000 9,160 9,160

1,465 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

4,902 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

24,117 21,500 21,500 21,500 6,000 6,000,

1,515 400 400 400 250 250

- 100 100) 100, 100 100

3,544 4,000 4,000 4,000 2,500 2,500

- 2,500 2,500 2,500 - -

540,033 432,818 432,818 432,818 234,067 234,067

37,938 16,025 16,025 16,025 4,196 4,196

577,971 448,843 448,843 448,843 238,263 238,263

220,568 213,932 213,932 213,932 114,932 114,932

164,982 100,000 100,000 100,000 35,000 35,000

693 - - - - -

6,909 - - - -

- 40,000 40,000 40,000 - -

- 5,000 5,000 5,000 - -

77,627 - - - - -

11,129 - - - - -

- 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000,

- 103,461 103,461 103,461 74,039 74,039

50,000 900,000 600,000 200,000 75,000 162,735

431,383 1,218,628 1,567,468 529,128 1,108,993 1,108,993

- 1,100,000 1,500,000 1,335,000 87,735 -

- 65,925 65,925 65,925 65,925 65,925

88,549 80,000 80,000 80,000 - -

1,181,288 960,609 1,573,314 1,573,314 494,588 494,588

1,642,155 675,482 675,482 675,482 128,031 128,031

3,875,283 5,478,037 6,539,562 4,936,242 2,199,243 2,199,243

4,453,254 5,926,880 6,988,425 5,385,085 2,437,506 2,437,506

1,603,340.00

Detailed Projects List - see page 2
Total project dollars here:

1,764,026

4,428,623

5,490,168

4,051,828

1,906,280

1,908,280

53



NORTHMIAMICOMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ATTACHMENT A
FY 2011 - 2012
PROPOSED AND AMENDED BUDGET(rounded all dollars to nearest $1000)

Proj Plann'g Downtown &NW 7th Ave Master Plan - 103,461 103,461 103,461 74,039 74,039
Afford Hsg Pioneer Gardens. Phase 1 Pre-development - 420,000 120,000 120,000 75,000 75,000
Afford Heg Pioneer Gardens: 10/05-9/09 - - - -
Afford Hsg Homebuyers Subsidies: 10/06-on-going 50,000 - - - 87,735
Afford Hsg Rehab Loans & Granis: 10.06-on-going - 480,000 480,000 80,000 - -
Econ Dev Com Rehab Prog.: 10/05-on-going 282,423 150,000 250,000 - - -
Econ Dev Com Beautit Prog.: 10/06-on-going 84,290 200,000 448,840 - 50,000 50,000
Econ Dev Com Grants Program: 10/07-on-going - 500,000 500,000 319,490 940,840 940,840
Econ Dev Economic Development Specialist 93,974 113,628 113,628 113,628 118,153 118,153|
Econ Dev N.M Foundation for Senior Citizens 19,798 - - : - -
Econ Dev N.M Chamber of Comm-Outreach Services 19,555 -
Econ Dev Com Dynamic CDC Business Outreach 45,115 - - - -
Econ Dev Business Incentive/Financial Incentive PTSA 7,000 - - - -
Econ Dev Business Retention/Expansion & ED Prog. - 200,000 200,000 96,010 - -
Econ Dev Support for Local Business/Merchants Ass. - 30,000 30,000 - -
Econ Partnership Initiative re CRA & Universities - 25,000 25,000 - -
infra & Capital impr. District 4: 10/07-on-going 88,180 1,100,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 87,735 -
Socio-Eco Academic internship: 10/07-on-going 36,751 - - - - -
Socio-Eco Police Athletic League 25,000 - - ~ . - -
Socio-Eco Business Development & Services. - 80,000 80,000 80,000 - -
Socio-Eco U.S. Census Complete Count Outreach Support. 39,994 - - - - -
CNM Supplemental-IT Web/TV Station Manager 27,490 25,950 25,950 25,950 - -
CNM Supplemental-Purchasing/Buyer 37,488 28,405 28,405 28,405 - -
CNM Supplemental-Police/ Holiday Enforcement 28,308 39,360 39,360 39,360 - -
CNM Supplemental-Water & Sewer Conservation - - - -
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Music Concert Series 63,805 65,925 65,925 65,925 65,925 65,925
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Special Svcs-Development Dir 97,300 97,300 97,300 97,300 97,300 97,300
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Speciat Sves-Curator 92,349 97,604 97,604 97,604 99,373 998,373
CNM Supplemental-Finance Accounts Clerk 28,049 22,183 22,183 22,183 - -
CNM Supplemental-PAL Police Dept 145,000 143,623 143,623 143,623 - -
CNM Supplemental-Capital Improvement Projects 182,000 182,000 182,000 - -
CNM Supplermental-Comm Corridor Clean Team 213,515 244,841 244,841 244,841 225,207 225,207
CNM Supplemental-Code Enforcement 77,042 79,343 79,343 79,343 72,708 72,708
CNM Supplemental-Kiwanis Park Bldg 147,646 - - - -
CNM Supplemental-Pepper Park Batting cage 11,953 - - - -
CNM Supy NM High School Gynasium Rennov. - - 612,705 612,705 - -
Total project dollars here: 1,764,026 4,428,623 5,490,168 4,051,828 1,906,280 1,906,280

54



ATTACHMENT A NMCRA FY 2010-11 PROPOSED BUDGET September 23, 2011
{1) Revenue and Expense Re- | (2] Adopted (3} Adopted {4) Adopted Amd. | (5) Projection (6) Proposed Proposed (NComments
Cap FY 200040 | FY 2046-11 | FY 261041 Budget | FY 201041 | FY 207412 Budget | Amended £Y regarding  the

Y
Budget Budget Budget . 2014-2012 204112 Budget
. NOTE: Both the Cly
Bgvenue . B and  Comly TH
TIF Revenue 6,762.530 2483452 2483452 2483452 814,570 814,570 payment inciudes 2
- tneup  adustment
based on prior year
-City of Narth Miaroi 14,233,556] [1413,143] 1535.247) 1535247 ﬁ::’sh.::‘e vaive fot
-Miami-Dade County [2.529,231] -1 11,068,309 1279, 728 @7e. 728
The Chy payment
cakutation is:
PriorYear Camyover 3,659,169 3418428 4479073 24479973 1,603,340 1,603,340 $1,353,329 - 858,087
= 5535242,
Prior  Year  Undesignated 1652,500 16525001 )
Camyover Tre Count_y paymerd
Prior Year Designated Camyover [840.840) [340,840] ;0‘: ,900-?75,17-::
§279.728.
Other-L0C 350,000

Other = City Advamca for | 215,000

optrations FY08-10  $162,500
Savings  frem @
mduchon i
Other ~ City Advance for amount of the Bt
Pioneer Gardens settiement with URDG
40,000 25000 25,000 25,000 15,186 19,196 fom $325000 to
5162,500
Other - Interest
FY 10-11- $500,000
Other - tlsc. TOTAL  $652,500
33,000

Other Bel House Apts. Rents

GOther - Reshab Loan for Bof

House Apts. B

$10.859,989 35,926,880 56,988,425 $8,588 425 $2437,506 $2A437,506
TOTAL REVENUE
Expenges

530,000 480,000 450,000 480,000 229,854 228,864
Personnel

369,000 329,250 429 250 329,250 154,135 154,135
Operating

2,500 250 2,500 250 £

-0

Capital Cuttay

$901,500 $791.750 $791,750 791,780 $383,903 $283, 805
Subtnial - Operating Expenses

50,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Debt Service — Line of Credit

31,238 16,025 16,025 16.025 4155 4,196
County Administrative Fee

1,642,155 675,482 875,482 675,482 128,031 128,031
County TIF Retuna 215,000

4,498,257 1.498.257 1,498.257 531,226 531,226

City Advance Repayment 2846693
Sub-Total Bxpenses 5013406 HamET $5490.168 5,490,168 $1,906,.280 $1,905,280
TOTAL Balance Remaining for
Projoct. and Program
Allocations

NMCRA FY 2011-12 Preposed Budget Arasndmen? as of 01-10-12 acwr

55



ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA FY 2010-11 PROPOSED BUDGET

“Refevelooment Erojects,
& Activities:

®) Economic
Assistance and
Incertive Fund
Commercial
Rehabllitation Program
Commescial
Beautification Program
+  Camyover fumdts for
Grans
« % of the Suppot Cost for
?e City Econ. Dev,
Speciatist

(G} Ploneer Garderss (Ruck's
Park) Afiordable  Housing

» Homebuyer Counsefng
and Credit Quakifying
«  LegalFeesProf. Swcs.

(D} Remidential Rehabilitation
Program for homeowness

(E) Homebuyer Subsidies for
purchase of homas (excluding
Porer  Gardens &t North
Miami)

_ Mortgage
ion

(J) LeasefPurchase of the Bel
Housa Apariments

(K} Rehab of Bat House Apts

(LAcadsmictnternship
Program - $62.500 request.

(W) MOCA Expansion AKE
serviced  and  development
support

{N) Polics Ahietie Loague of
Northy Migmi

(@) Rorth Miami Camnmunity ID
Retad Stugy

{P} Secwity Enhancement at
City Park

Q) Funding
Economic &
Dewolapment Programs and
Services that are consistent
with the CRA Redevelopment
Plan

Dynamic COC

«Fanm Ayisen Nan Miyami, Int
~Greater North Mami Clamber
~JH5 & Associates, Inc

(2) Adopted
£Y 2009-10

Budget
1,134,769

(80,000
[148.319]

[reaz201
f122.230)

1,326,883

[400,000)

{250,000]

[996,883)

60,000

170,000

100,000

1,216,105

£50,000

150,000

§0,000

250,000

30,000)
[26.000]
[0,000]
egecs

150,000

{3) Adopted
FY 201011
Budget

1,218,628

[150,0600)
[200,000]

[590,000]
113,626

200,000

30200}

[25.000]

420,000

480,030

103,281

1.100,000

50,000

[20.000)
[20.000)
(30,0001

(@) Adopted AmG.
FY 2010-11 Budget

1,667,468

[250,000]
(448,840}

500,007
[113,628)

{200,000]

120,000

480,000

103,451

1,500,000

50000
£20.000]

110.000]

529,128

g
2

319,280
13625

196.010]

120,000

80,000

103,461

1,500,000

50,000

(%) Progecton [)
FY 2010-11
Budget

Proposed Py
FY 201112 Budget | Amervded Burdget
FY2011-12

1108593

150.000)

1940,340]
118.153)

75000

74039

87,735

September 23, 2011

1,108,933

(50,000)

940,60}
(18,159

87.735

7 Comments
regarding the FY
204112 Budget

56




ATTACHMENT A __NMCRA FY 2010-11 PROPOSED BUDGET September 23, 2011

-NANAY, inc.

[20.000]
North Miami Foundation for
Senlor Gtizgns Sorvices 125.000)

<~Partners for Seif-Employment, | (25.000)
inc

-Police Athletic Lsague of NM
-PTSA Collaboration 30,000 30.000 30,000

{Q1) Russell Life Skils &
Reading Foundation, Inc.

{R) 2010 U.S. Census Complete
Coumt Outreach Support

Projects,  Prommams, & | 65925 65925 65,925 65,925 65,925 CRA Fynds 100%

255482 244,341 244,841 244,841 25207
CRA Funds 100%

Corridor
I Program Cloan | 78,810 78363 7938 78343 72,708

i Program Code | 39350 35360 29,380 39,360
- Holiday Enforcement Acti 77640 25850 25850 %6850

- Wet/Channed 77 37,269 28,905 28,408 28,405
Administrator — Information CRA Furds 100%
Technology Department

- Buyer—Purthasing 97,300 97,300 97,300 97,300 47,200 CRA Funds 100%
Department .

- Museum Development 92,349 97,604 47,604 97.604 99,373
Services - Mhmseom of

Contemnporary Ast (MOCA)
~ Museum Education Curitor — 290600 22183 22183 22,183

Museum of Contemporary Art
MOCA)

- Finanea Account Clerk ~
Finance Department

- P&R Pepper Park Const. .
Sigmt. — Parks § Recreation
Depariment

250,000

28,170

20,000

&

- P&R Papper Park Batting
‘Cage - Parks & Recreation
Department

- P&R Kiwanis Building ~ Parks
Recroation Depariment 145,000 13623 183,623 143,623

1.548.581
- Police Athletic League -
Pelico Department

;s Hemliﬁed by the clz::;‘m 182,000 182,000 182,600
North Marnl in coordination

with the CRA
-Community Policing 612,705 612,705
Enhancement for the CRA.
District

~Notth Miami Migh School
Gymnasium Renovation

$8.013 408 $4,428,623 $5.490.168 §4,051,828 1,908,280 1.506.280

TOTAL

57



ATTACHMENT A NMCRA FY 2010-11 PROPOSED BUDGET September 23, 2011

SURPLUSHSHORTFALL} 5-0- 30 50- $1,449.840 50- §0

58



e/,
& 44,/

X\

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Michael A. Etienne, Esg.

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899,9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

ORIGINAL BUDGET

FY 2011-12 |
AGENDA ITEM 1

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Date: September 27, 2011
To: Honorable Chairman and Members
CRA Board of Commissioners
From:: Tony E. Crapp, Sr.
' Executive Director
Subject: FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget

/

It is recommended that the CRA Board approve the FY 2011-12
Proposed Budget during its upcoming meeting on September 27,
2011. To facilitate your review and consideration of the FY 2011-
12 budget several schedules are attached for your information
and are referenced in the body of this memorandum. Please

note that the CRA’s Proposed Budget for FY 2011-12 has
been developed in coordination with the City of North Miami
pursuant to the Board's direction to _have the day-to-day
management of the CRA transferred to the City Manager
effective as of October 1, 2011. As the result. the proposed

budget exceeds and includes revenues and expenditures in
the amount of $1.477.470 that are allocated as follows:

NMCRA FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget per City Bndget Coordination

Revenue

Gross New TIF $ 814,970 [City: $1,393,320-858,087 = $535,242]
[County: $804,900-525,172 =$279,728]

Prior Year

Undesignated Carryover 662.500

Total Revenue $1,477470

[NOTE: Net Revenue = 1,477,470 — 128,03 1= $1,349,439]

Expenditures

City Redevelopment Support

Clean Team 225,207
Code Enforcement 72,708
Econ. Dev. Spec. — CPD @80% 118,153
Jazz at MOCA Concert Series " 05,925
Downtown Dev, Master Plan 74,039
Museum Education Curator 99,373
Museum Development Services 97,300
Subtotal $ 752,705

59

EXHIBIT 4



S
SN,

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R. Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, St.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Michael A. Etienne, Esq.

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FI. 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 1

NORTH MiIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Other Redevelopment Programs

Pioneer Gardens Site Costs 75,000
Neighborhood Beautification 87,735
Commercial & Business Grants 50,000
Subtotal $ 212,735
CRA Operating Expenses 383.999
Subtotal Expenditures $1,349,439
County TIF Payment Refund 128,031
Total Expenditures $1,477,470

To begin the review of the proposed budget, please note that
Attachment A entited NMCRA FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget
and dated 09/06/11 is the most recently updated version of the
schedule that has been used to delineate and discuss the FY
2011-12 budget priorities and revenue/expense re-cap with
comparative budget summaries and detailed comments and
descriptions regarding proposed allocations for CRA projects,
programs and initiatives per budget coordination with the City of
North Miami. In addition to Attachment A please find the foilowing
supporting attachments as listed below:

¢« Attachment B — NMCRA Tax Increment Financing (TIF)
Revenue Projection for the FY 2011-12 Budget

¢ Attachment C - NMCRA FY 2011-12 Proposed
Personnel Services Expenses and Cost Allocation

¢ Attachment D-1 - NMCRA FY 2011-12 Proposed
Schedule of Operating Expenses and Capital Outlay

e Attachment D-2 - NMCRA FY 2011-12 Proposed
Schedule of Legal and Professional Services

Please be advised that both the City and Miami-Dade County
have scheduled the required two (2) public hearings on their
tentative millage rates and budgets. The County's first public
hearing was held on September 8" and its second hearing was
held on September 22™, while the City’s 1% public hearing was
held on September 6™ and its 2™ public hearing was held on
September 20™, 2010. The CRA’s FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget

60



o

CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Esq., Chair
Michael R. Blynn, Esq.
Scott Galvin

Jean R, Marcellus

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, St.

CRA Astorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Michael A. Etienne, Esq,

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

www. NorthviiamiCRA .org

W
o 44, )

AGENDA ITEM 1

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

can now be adopted by the CRA Board and the City Council now
that the final millage rates for FY 2011-12 have been adopted by
the City and County. '

As of September 23, 2011 the FY 2011-12 budget is balanced
with total revenues and expenditures of $2,437,506.

FY 2011-12 Proposed Revenues

The FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget anticipates a total of
$2.437.506 in available revenues from the following sources:
$814,970 in combined TIF revenue payments from the City of
North Miami ($535,242) and Miami-Dade County ($279,728)
respectively; $662,500 in Prior-Year Undesignated Carryover
revenue resulting from the under expenditure of prior year budget
allocations; $19,196 in estimated in interest eamings on the
CRA's bank accounts; and $940,840 in Prior-Year Designated
Carryover revenue that will be used for payments to CRA
commercial grant recipients that were pending per project
approvals as of September 30, 2011.

FY 2011-12 Proposed Expenditures

The FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget includes total estimated
expenses of $2,437,5086. Attachment C provides a detailed
schedule in support of the estimated total personnel expenses of
$229,864, which includes salaries and fringe benefits for a total
of two and one-half (1.5) staff positions (e.g. 12 months funding
for a new position of CRA Coordinator and the CRA Special
Projects Manager and 6 months funding for the CRA Finance
Manager). Attachment D provides a detailed schedule of
operating expenses fotaling $154,135 and capital outlay
expenses totaling $-0-. The operating éxpenses include
$107,500 for the engagement of a variety of professional
services that will be needed to support the CRA in the
implementation of the various projects, programs and initiatives
during FY 2011-12. A detailed schedule of the anticipated legal
and professional services is included in the attachment. Other
significant operating expenses include the following: $7,500 for
office space rental; $2,500 for Sponsorships & Contributions in
support of events that are consistent with the mission and
purpose of the CRA, are aimed at increasing business volume
and resident interest in the CRA district and which leverage CRA
resources with other funding sources; $5,000 for Marketing which

61



ng /}"4 AGENDA ITEM 1
%Q ﬁl NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Esq., Chair (

Michael R. Blynn, Esq. o Economic Development Assistance and Incentive

Scolt Galil s Fund  -The total proposed funding allocation of

Marie Erlande Steril $1,108,993 supports the following:

T e o -$50,000 for new Commercial Rehabilitation and
v T Commercial Beautification Grants, and $118,153 to the

CRA Attorney City of North Miami fund the support cost for the City

Steven W. Zelkowitz Economic Development Specialist including funding

CRA Secretary support for the City Business Development Board and

Michael A. Etienne, Esq. other operating expenses, The funding for both the

Commercial Rehabilitation and Commercial Beautification
grant programs is allocated to address blighted conditions
with a focus in the commercial corridors located (1) on NW
7" Avenue, (2) on West Dixie Highway/NE 6" Avenue,
and (3) in the Downtown area along 125" Street. In
addition to the new funding for this program in the amount
of $50,000, the proposed allocation includes an estimated
$940,840 in encumbered carry forward funds that
represent commercial grants that were awarded in prior
W:ML years and which will be expended in FY 2011-12.
L4

oﬂW  Pioneer Gardens Affordable Housing Development -—-

W ‘ ' The total proposed allocation is $75,000 for costs of the

q ongoing site environmental testing/monitoring and
reporting, and site maintenance activities.

« Downtown Development Master Plan, including NW 7
Avenue, West Dixie Highway, urban design standards,
etc. --- The total proposed allocation to the City of North
Miami is $74,039 and will fund the balance of a contract
awarded by the City during FY 2010-11 in the amount of
$177,500.

¢ Neighborhood Improvements — The proposed allocation
is $87,735 that will be used to fund capital improvements

%&N&ﬁggfél and beautification efforts throughout the neighborhoods
P: 305.899.0272 within the CRA district.

F: 305.899.9376
o Additional funding allocations fo the City for the
implementation of redevelopment projects, programs

wwrw NorthMiamiCRA org and activities that are consistent with the CRA

62



AGENDA ITEM 1

N7,
%Q‘ /4@/ NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board - Redevelopment Plan. The following funding

ﬁ;g;;?g'gﬁn B allocations are proposed for FY 2011-12. Please note

Scott Galvin that most of these activities are being recommended

Jean R. Marcellus for continuation funding. '

Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director Redevelopment Project, Program or

Tony E. Crapp, Sr. Activity $ Amount |

CRA dtomey itz Jazz Music Monthly Concert Series — Museum of | 65,925
Contemporary Art

CRA Secretary

Michael A. Etienne, Esq. Commercial Corridor Clean Team — Public Works 225,207
Department

Code Enforcement/Compliance — Code Enforcement | 72,708

Department

Museum Development Services — Museum of 97,300
Contemporary Art (MOCA)

Museum Education Curator — Museum of 99,373
Contemporary Art (MOCA)

2 W Total $560,513
L

W Next Steps for Budget Review and Approval

It is recommended that the CRA Board further discuss and
approve the FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget during the meeting on
September 27, 2011.

The City Council will be requested to approve the budget on
October 11, 2011, and the CRA’s FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget is
to be transmitted to Miami-Dade County to be processed for
review and approval as soon as possible thereafter.

In addition to adopted budget and attachments, the CRA will be
submitting as Exhibit 1 the FY 2011-12 budget summarized in
the format required for submission to the County along with
supporting detailed schedules for the budget with comparative
figures for the FY 2010-11 adopted and amended budgets.

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

NMCRA board memo far 08-27-11 re FY 2010-11 Proposed Budget 09-23-11

www.NorthMiamiCRA .org

63



(FY 11-12 Begins October 1, 2011}

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

FY 2011 - 2012 PROPOSED BUDGET (round all dollars to nearest $100)

September 30, 2011

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Audited Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Revenues Actual Proposed Final Adopted Final Amended Proposed
City Tax Increment Revenue 5,419,865.0 4,233,599 4,233,588 1.415,143 1,415,143 535,242
County Tax Increment Revenue 3,420,768 2,528,231 2,529,231 1,068,309 1.068,308 279,728
Canryover from prior year - 3,458,169 3,459,169 3.418,428 4,479,873 1,603,340
City Advances for Operations 218,500 215,000 215,000 - - -
Line of Credit - Pioneer Gardens - 350,000 350,000 - - -
Leases and rentals 222,741 290,000 33000 - - -
Interest eamings 56,576 40,000.00 40,000.00 25,000.00 25,000,00 19,196
Miscellaneous 18,859 - - - - -
Revenue Total 9,367,309 11,116,999 10,869,899 5,926,880 5,988,425 2,437,508
Expenditures
Administrative Expenditures:
Employee Salary and Fringe 247,566 286,240 286,240 245,088 246,068 114,932
Legal and Professional services 86,695 110,000 110,000 82,500 82,500 72,500
Other Services 1,560 1,000 1,000 750 750 -
Insurance 7,833 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 -
Marketing and Promotions 14,455 40,000 40,000 - - 7,500
Printing and Publishing 2,435 10,000 10,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Communications - advertising, phone, ete. 27,010 10,000 10,000 10,500 10,500 5,625
Leases and Rentals 28,402 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 3,160
Repairs & Maintenance 1,036 1,000 1,000 2,500 2,500 2,500
Suppiies 4,831 7,000 7,000 7,000 7.000 7,000
Non-Local travel Conferences) 16,160 21,500 21,500 21,600 21,500 6,000
Local meetings & schools 1,099 400 400 400 400 250
Mileage, tolls & parking 6 100 100 100 100 100
Dues,memberships,books & subscription 5,269 3,000 3,000 4,000 4,000 2,500
Capital outlay - equipment and fumiture - - - 2.500 2,600 -
Other Admin. Exps (see supporting documents) 44,803 - - - - -
{A) Subtotal Admin Expenses, % 489,160 540,240 540,240 432,818 432,818 234,067
County Administrative Charge at 1.5% 51,312 43,222 37,938 16,028 16,025 4,196
(B] Subtotal Adm Exp & County Charge 540,472 583,452 578,178 448,843 448,843 238,263
Operating Expenditures:
Employee salary and fringe 228,088 243,759 243,759 213,932 213,932 114,932
Legal and professionel services 229,148 105,000 105,000 100,000 100,000 35,000
Other services - - - - - -
insurance - - - - - -
Marketing and promotions - 10,000 10,000 40,000 40,000 -
Communications - advertising, phone, etc. 3,874 - - 0 - -
Printing and Publishing 2626 5,000 5,000 -
Lease Payments-Bel House 475,290 - - - - -
Repairs & Maintenance 210,341 - - 0 - -
Supplies - - - - - -
Utilities-Bel House 24,271 - - - ~ -
Capital outiay - equipment and fumiture - 2,500 2,500 - - -
Debt service - 50,000 50,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Project Planning and Studies - 100,000 100,000 103,461 103,461 74,039
Affordable Housing Programs 350,000 3,136,883 1,656,883 900,000 600,000 75,000
Economic Development Programs 514,947 1,134,768 1,134,769 1,218,628 1,567,468 1,108,983
Infrastructure and Capital Improvements 226,121 700,000 700,000 1,100,000 1,500,000 87,735
Strategic Property Acquisitions - - 1,216,105 - - -
Educational & Cultural Facilities - 55,925 65,925 65,825 65,925 65,925
Socio-Economic Programs 147,021 277,815 289,884 80,000 80,000 -
City of North Miami Dept Suppliementals 1,277,551 - 2,849,730 960,609 1.573,314 494,588
Repayment to City on Agency Creation - - - - e -
Repayment to City on Current Advance 218,500 215,000 215,000 - - -
Transfers out to others (COUNTY) 2,282,066 1,642,155 1,642,155 £75,482 675,482 128,031
Transfers out to others (CITY) - 2,849,730 - - - -
Other Oper. Exps (see supporting documents) 12,731 - - - - -
{C) Subtotal Oper. Expenses 5,202,672 10,633,636 10,281,820 5,478,037 6,539,582 2,199,243
{D) Reserve/Contingency 2,614,264 - - - - -
Expenditure Total (A+B+C+D) 9,357,308 11,116,999 10,859,999 5,826,880 6,988,425 2,437,506
Cash Position (Rev-Exp) | I | | ]
EY 08-08 FY 09-10 FY 09-10 FY10- 11 FY 10- 11 FY 11-12
Audited Adopted Final |Revised Adopted Adopted Final Amended Final Adopted Final
Projects: Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures __Expenditures Expenditures
Detailed Projects List - see page 2
Total project dolare here: 4,521,037 5,665,392 8,013,406 4,428,623 5490168 1,906,280

64

REV: 11/7/2011



NORTH MIAMt COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2011 - 2012 PROPOSED BUDGET (round all doliars to nearest $100)

FY 08-08 FY 03-10 FY 0g-10 FY 10-11 FY 10-11 FY 11-11
Audited Adopted  Revised Adopted Adopted A ded Adopted
Projects: Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures
Proj Plann'g Agency Creation - - - _ ” N
Praj Plann'g Downtown Master Plan - z - - Z "
Proj Piann'g ULDR (Zoning Rewrite 34,433 - - - - N
Proj Plann’g Comp Plan Up-date - - - - - -
Proj Plann'g Downtown &NW 7th Ave Master Plan - 100,000 100,000 103,461 103,461 74,038
Proj Plann'g North Miami Community ID Retail Study - - . - - -
Proj Plann'g Water/Sewer Impact Fee Study - - _ N ~ -
Afford Hsg Pioneer Gardens, Phase 1 Pre-development - 986,883 986,653 420,000 120,000 75,000
Afford Hsg Pioneer Gardens: 10/05-9/09 - - - - - N
Afford Hsg Homebuyers Subsidies: 10/06-on~going 350,000 110,000 110,000 - - -
|Afford Hsg Rehab Loans & Grants: 10.06-on-going 375,567 60,000 60,000 480,000 480,000 -
|Afford Hsg Home Morigage Foreclosure Prevention 42,744 - - - - -
|Afford Hsg Home Buyer Counseling & Credit Qualifying - 100,000 100,000 - - -
Afford Hsg Developer Fees - 250,000 250,000 - _ N
Afford Hsg Bel House Lease Payments 475,290 - - - - -
Afford Hsg Bel House: 10/07-on-going 410,438 1,630,000 150,000 - - -
Econ Dev Com Corridor impr’s.: 10/05-on-going 491,467 - - - N
Econ Dev Code Enforcement.. 10/05-on-going 334,117 - -
Econ Dev Com Rehab Prog.: 10/05-on-going 140,263 80,000 80,000 150,000 250,000 -
Econ Dev Com Beaultif Prog.: 10/05-on-going 374,684 148,319 148,319 200,000 448,840 50,000
Econ Dev Com Grants Program: 10/07-on-going - 784,220 784,220 500,000 500,000 940,840
Econ Dev Economic Development Specialist 136,230 122,230 122,230 113,628 113,628 118,153
Econ Dev Micro Business USA Micro Loan - - - N N -
Econ Dev Com Dynamic CDC Business Outreach L 46,963 - - . - -
£eon Dev Business Incentive/Financial Incentive - - - - - N
Econ Dev Business Retention/Expansion & ED Prog. 200,000 200,000 -
Econ Dev Support for Local Business/Merchants Ass. 30,000 30,000 -]
Econ Partnership Initiative re CRA & Universities 25,000 25,000 -
Infra & Capital Impr. District 4: 10/07-on-~going 649,899 650,000 650,000 1,100,000 1,500,000 87,735
Infra & Capital Impr. NW 8 Ave FPL Lines: 10/07-on-going 98,170 - - - - ~
Infra & Capital Impr.NM Stadium: 10/07-0on-going 183,507 - - - - .
Infra & Capital Impr. City-wide WiFi: 10/07-on-going - - - - - .
Infra & Capital impr.Security Enhancement-City Parks 49,614 50,000 50.000 - - -
Strategic Prop Acq.-13810 NE 5th Ave: 10/06-on-going - - - - - -
Strategic Prop Acq.- Miscellaneous: 10/07-on-going - - 1,216,105 - - -
Ed & CF MOCA Expansion: 10/07-on-going 50,000 - - - - -
Socio-Eco Academic Internship: 10/07-on-going 99,123 - - - - -
Sosio-Eco Police Athletic League 47,898 - - - - -
Socio-Eco Business Development & Services. - 250,000 250,000 80,000 80,000 -
Socio-Eco U.S. Census Complete Count Outreach Suppor - 27,815 38,894 - - ~
CNM-Supplemental-CMO Redevelopmental Support - - - - - -
CNM Supplemental-IT Web/TV Station Manager 15,684 - - 25,950 25,950 -
CNM Supplementaf-Purchasing/Buyer 22,621 - - 28,405 28,405 -
CNM Supplemental-Police/ Holiday Enforcement 27,951 - - 39,360 39,360 -
CNM Supplemental-Water & Sewer Conservation - - - -~ - -
CNM Supplementa-MOCA Music Concert Series 64,274 65,925 65,925 65,925 65,925 65,825
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Special Sves-Development Dir 97,300 97,300 97,300
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Special Sves-Curator 97,604 97,604 99,373
CNM Supplemental-MOCA Music Concert Series 22,183 22,183 -
CNM Supplemental-PAL Police Dept 143,623 143,623 ~
CNM Supplemental-Capital Improvement Projects 182,000 182,000 -
CNM Supplemental-Comm Convidor Clean Team 244 B41 244 841 225,207
CNM Supplemental-Code Enforcement - - 2,848,730 79,343 79,343 72,708
CNM Supplemental-NM High School Gynasium Rennov. 812,708 -
Total project dollars here: 4,521,037 5,665,392 8,013,406 4,428,623 5,480,168 1,906,280
2 REV: 14/7/2011

65



15591 13- (T-60 PEPUG L1 -1 10ZAd 10§ varpofoug mmasy 11 VEOWN

INARS XN
asy-fuey pac suar g SOy 14
0SS OITVISIS SLTEITYS - Sm'soe1s L95'LBB PS US'UYCS 15058828 T50'L18S FUAETEAT 30uA0Y ALT BN JO XeqLg (17)
(T
0UPY Auf) PRt ‘PungN 11 AEmoD
04 WPV ATMOD DS W FEPO0)
666'C3E L16L 005°106 0ag'tov't 00055ET 516°02C" 508991t osmdxg farndo popdpag mol (02)
@1+5)
$66'989% 05T sisozt'ss 195'882'9S 0L56°L20'SS [I13<74 1980891 apsaceg
IWINTY AL DIGW BN AT ARD 1808, (61}
UT6) pamjpon
1693818 ag'iees 5101288 zBE14S 919'65ES 199'tzs [41%5743 A0y mamleg SawATH 411 N G (31)
Aoy ) mog moaked J1 st
Amoo) I WAy womded A1 ssax) | Q10 Kz1L'99 F] KnowT PO SIYL
SJ0 HEEYS ST WOOWN pavzl ST [momizdsac paTRI 5007
ADA0 PRl L007 | W 4G uon TV 6318115 P0K)
R 365 TORPA B 7 [5'C7TS D) (e88'31E - $56009°7)
(098°417 = 264 268} {106tz ~ 9%0'958'1) e (£995T + 109°45L°D
(Kwnoy 3ad) 1G0T Kaonap o) 2gp°619 SST'zre't Limuoy Koy od 89) 990'787'2 Gpmop o) 5575817 039'L50'78 8971505 IO X PORMPY SMRATE 1L (1)
0100-¥£0-1227-50 ) 100
£98°066'CY Yi¥'yzee SEE'6R9'9E 05 STIPI) SBARNE IO AL TROL (91)
[3Z3
L98'101°66, D¥R'6ZL 481 9E6PES (1T SL1'31678 ovs'yso'or | ps'yso'or - b1} AL BN RDA{PY TISOBSY DA §1)
(AL w1}
PEORISCIL eI NT sel'srisee 190°2ECL UWLIW' NS VA 20 17820341 (Z1-9) AL Bl PeRVIPY DTN (31}
€60%T L1 T50LI0%0r €45'916°595 LET OB ELS %W 05'986%Y | (XBLRSPILE OV TRy
A9} AL POPHIZII FRSIWAIOL QW (1)
KEZE+
KT %99 %9 £l 1862°006'7S2 1wt H91+ Ammony 2d - () 191969558 AL spmom )
YE9'¥56'820°1 6TSIL'T9T YIRS TT't Kmmay B §11°665°689'1 Lrgpes'iiet S8BYE9'566 Ivb's0L'v8 PUTIY JOJ AL POPRENXD DA (Z1)
065°96¥ 9955 CT FIRITNS LT OELRECT $90'C6Y k.Ce) oeTa
B G+5)  %e6D) wnwiRg
olgie ST QER'Z9L'9 £E9°015°8 IRIIFLS 059°€+9'98 STEsoY'es L1 303 DN PR ABD) (0L (01)
(a0rs 21qexe PAPE L00Z A {vures siqeam pesnipg 9007 g J[3x6 Pasipe 5007
105 BOERIV T €1 'yg$ Do) | I A0y ncpnELE R pEET IS DION) 1 4oj FT.00T 00 31 HEC'STS DIOK
(rs6'191 - L2L'T85°0)
(ILI'STS - 006 v08) (S5€'PEE—599700'D) E'mT - iy 9L6'sT RS 6D) PIRY
(Koo 1) 7460y “nnoD 1) GHegsaY W2 $9L'0TY'e + 989310} (Kxmep ) 733°T91'¢ 1YE159'E £08'€00"1 O TOWAS Y ST AU 005 N {6)
(PITH PPN WL AA00) 45087 Gry pordopy AB™WO} Si2ys 6Le8y 6LERY 65y $19°% $(8's o e xeL Amdard AN (5)
(%9'2z) %3+ Tt 9'pLI+
(BIVIO) 904595941 GAES0 Axmo) B) WER0'ZLT 080'STr' <09 BSO'6LE6LL 131TLEIDIL 10'1p0'LEy 386'0£0'181 wadiaiag AL 33Y VHD DO (L)
: %o OB+ %+ %0+ %L+ Km0 od - u) KT y{r'0L8 AL
(35 VYD) 000'0D0'Lo0'L (1850 £mnop B) 89 TLy'ZeY L REEB LY 256'096°69"% SOS°'148'785") HICO'IET 12945 1°050'] LE9'N'698 | WV YA (O £BN0D pra-mew v (g)
333 0160 AX B3
$0r50 A J40) SRIRSTUIAS I0) R EwE N
posodaid € B 646 L7185 L sNoN]
UR0SSR ~62C L) (665°LTL~ THLTV(D 68'BCI~3  QEL'6PIT=M
2565 st s68'eeT'y $93'6v1'5 ¥55'839' $0¢'266'CS Sz19¥'1S YEEE) WTmARJ IBIAOY AL AND ($)
I 60/c0s YoFommeR
(W JonoN WTHL £20) $561° Oy PRBY D) £561'7 nieng zAno od powd) g6EfL $616°9 £vsL9 00£'g 0058 omy Bpan A8). BBdaid WD () |
WOSed WSEI=m *BIVED [ 030°88¥'861«3  1LTIELB80mm00 S0C$56T9 and PUPOL 0L~ 1SS TLmd |
§YY'556'8L1 wrNreLy LoS'0Lo'eRS=d  1REYELL0D SSTSTY(RL SYOI9L L £08°911°908 886'0£0°181 BIDIWE AL EIY VI WD ()
(AVL VEI 3T %y B FD)
994519191 STt Al EE - B0V YUD WND (9D
{AVL YUDFLIC %98 ¥ B2
9LOT06"24! 695'08CRLT"L AL FSToM ~ CIY VED WD 61
LINPOLY L9p T=d SSTE6C T T=d PLELITSEE 13
(%50) [{3xd] (%901) XN3C+ RdT+ %lte %izs A0 24 - () 05366608
SETELS0Y OGS 10'y29'98r'] [mﬁ..m.mwvo._ (A0 o o6v'199'209'( I5'6AH'CLE L 129'551°050' CE9TX1'6Y8 AL BRIV VYO WD (&
E66 610969 Tmd BOCTLTICTE~T 6L LOP95T Ead SOC90T LELTmd | | GOTIT6 VT Dol DLTOTTSSY ad
{%50°20) %800 (et} XL0+ K91+ %ol %ble
198Y902'520'7 | (Ssreaddy doug Ammop o) y1s've'9c Ty 864 7L9'ETR'T SP)'DIRLIST'E LTS'S6T'SETE £66218°684.7 SEUSTTL £TIT'LIST ONIND) STl TN 3O K33 (1)
TIT60)050
YIS VA ZI-1502 AL 0L/Z1/0t Jo 52 padopy 11-0102 Ad 017600 Ad 60-800T AL 80-L002 Ad L0 5007 AL 905007 Ad (00D
(AL) 70 AiRdoug 2quae] asvg
4 1] o} [£4] (2 o)} @ [\¢]
yodpug ZT-1107 X1 ¥ 10j uonoslosg anuasay (11) Juousm § Jud eIy X6 vy MO [HON & INFWROVILY

66



L1760 S92 S PUU0SId 0} 2inpauds Bupoding 128png Z3-4 10Z.A 4 VEDINN

*99AD|dwa awR-|jny yoes Joj Aejes $s0.8 al JO %01 JO UORNAIALOD B UO PASE( JSC3 UDISUSY O JO %001 SABd vy (6)
%S0 1B PRjewss 1 uoinquiLoD uoResUBdWOD S JSMOM D4 PUB ‘%GH | 12 PIIBWASD S UORNQUIU0D

IBDIPBIN SYb ‘%Z'9 1R PRIBWIGSD S) UOHNGLILOD DI S 9A0|dwe auy voneudoidde Aejes s 3o afiejueoiad e sy abRI9A00 @0URINSY PUB SUOANQUILED J9A0IdWS paJnbal Jo 1500 oy sAed VD ()
-saakojdwo awg

-lin} e Joy aoueInsuy Ayiqesiq Joj Bued o} LoIPDE Ui seekojdws alwn-iry |jie 103 Aefes fenuue sso.b saaioidwa sy sowy (1) 3Uo o Junowr ay) ul a6JeA03 35URINSU| 3) 03 1500 BUi IO %001 SAed YD (£)
*@seesoul 3500 Aue JeA0D 0) papnjoul Aousbuiuoo %07 e Yym L1-010Z Ad 10} S1502 enjoe

uo paseq 318 Z|-| |07 Ad 10} SIS0 pajoaloly eakojdws swy-|n} 3iqiBie yoea Joj el YLoN 0 AD atp ybnong paunejqo 96118A0D SOURINSUI [EJURD PUE LEDH JO) JSO0 {BnuLie 814 JO 5,001 sABd wu) (2)
"9, £q peanpa. dJem s2aK0|dwe SWRFIN fe 10) SLONNALNUOD oisuad pue SSUBIES 31 | |-0L0Z Ad 104 "SIEDA BARNDHSUOD K104 UI POSESLOU] UBBQ 10U SABY

suonisod awg-yny 104 souees Jeinbes 126pNnq Z1-1102 A4 pesodoid ay Suipniouj ~soseasoul Afejes AU J0) UOISIN0ID OU UM L L/OE/6 JO Se oIl suchisod fes ') 1a) suogoelord Aejes JeinBay peiabpng (1)

R=CHeIN
Syl 3y 403 sobeue i
spafosd jenads
PUE JORUIPOOD YYD
By} put YOI § 10§
Rbeuey aoueurs sy
103 Bupuny sepajau|
uopzadosdde syl
iMoN
98'GeTs 29v'se 199'9Z 066'99 88896 | EZyVS ) 2% % 614 896 4% 4 60%’) 498’2 €257 £8L°0L | 8EFTYL | 8E8TY 150y
s»MMcm!
(%608) (%08) (9605) (%08) : . §990040)
€08'VL 9216 126 528 §2£'82 £52'84 599's 924 181 061 L09°L [44] €19 059'9S | 059'9S teinadg
196'v5S
= SYUOW § 10§ 150D %0S
(%08) {%0%) (9605) (908} i sabeuey
=6'60L SEEBL 9EC'9l §29'se 579'e z'ze SeL'L OLE 896 £1e 612°L 99Z'al [F4Y" 064t 0S2°LL | 0STLL sduRULY
10JBU|pIDOD
000'004 asi agl aar agy asl gsi fal:18 asy Juizh} asi asl [o]:11 Q8L ady fei:T Vi
whpag PEpng uoAnqQuuoD
okl | uupy o abpng whpng uonngrueD Rhojdwz
UONEIOHY | LOGRIOIY | 1BIDIGOL | ‘Upupy O} | RyslRd | YOANQMILOD : shodwz ~{wo1d) | sbuumg
1wy 1gaveq | UoGEIO|lY | UONEDOlY ebuuy RAOKWS | vonesuado) | 0UBINSYL | DUBINSY]  SOURNSY) | SUBINSY] —{voin) Aundag ajqexe) Aepeg
S0MBg fNUOSad BI0L abuugy 9buuy Aeges Aeeg RIOL | —U0iSuod SIopOM | Angeskl AN | ewsg ylesy ey BROS ®10L | Enbey uojlISOd

NOLLVDOTTV 150D % SISNAIXH STIAYTS TINNOSHHL AISOdOUd TT-1107 Ad
JONFOV INTWNJIOTIAIATI ALINNNNOD INVIIN HLION

3 INIFWHIVLLV

67



ATTACHMENT D-1

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2011-12 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES AND

Operating Expenses

Prof. Services
(see Attachment D-2)

Other Services:

Finance & Bank Charges
Licenses & Permit Fees
Subtotal — Other Svces.

Insurance

Marketing & Promotion:

Marketing

Sponsorships & Contrib.

Subtotal — Marketing &
Promotion

Printing & Reproduction

Communications:
Advertising & Notices
Postage & Delivery
Telephone/DSL/Cable TV
Internet/Web Services
Subtotal - Communications

Leases & Rentals:

Office Rental

Equipment Rental

Subtotal — Leases & Rentals

Repair & Maintenance:
Computer Maintenance
Office Cleaning

Subtotal — Repair & Maint.

Supplies:

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Data Processing
Supplies/Software
Books & Subscriptions
Subtotal — Supplies

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Adopted Proposed
FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12
182,500 107,500

250

500 _

750 -0-

15,000 -0-
25,000 5,000
15,000 2,500
40,000 7,500
10,000 5,000
3,500 3,500
1,500 1,000
4,500 1,125
1,000 1,000
10,500 6,625
30,000 7,500
5,000 1.660
35,000 9,160
1,000 1,000
1,500 1,500
2,500 2,500
3,000 3,000
2,000 2,000
1,000 1,000
__1.000 - 1,000
7,000 7,000

68

__FY201t-12
Admin. Project
72,500 35,000




ATTACHMENT D-1

Adopted Proposed __FY 2011-12
FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 Admin, Project
Other Oper. Expenses:
Travel
Conferences 20,000 5,000
Meetings 1,500 1.000
21,500 6,000
Local Meetings & Schools 400 250
Mileage, Tolls & Parking Fees 100 100
Dues & Memberships 4,000 2,500
Subtotal — Other Oper. Exp. 26,000 8,850

Total Operating Expenses  $329,250 $154,135

Capital OQutlay

Office Furniture 1,000 -0-
Computer Equipment 1,500 -0-
Other Office Equipment _ -0 s
‘Total Capital Outlay $ 2,500 $ -0-

i
TOTAL OPER. EXP.
& CAPITAL OUTLAY  $331,750  $154,135

NMCRA FY 2011-12 Budget Support schedule fo: operating and capital expenses 08-29-11

69



ATTACHMENT D-2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2011-12 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

FY 2010/11 FY 2011/12 FY 2011/12
Admin. Project
Budget Budget . Budget Budget
Legal and Professional Services
Accounting & Auditing (1) 12,500 12,500 12,500
Legal Services (2) 90,000 70,000 50,000 20,000
Financial Advisory Services (3) 10,000 5,000 - 5,000
Bond Counsel Services (4) 5,000 -0-
Community Outreach Services (5) 40,000 20,000 5,000 15,000
Total - Professional Services 182,500 107,500 72,500 35,000

NOTES:

(1) Services to be provided by Harvey Covington & Thomas as per contract for final year number
three to conduct the FY 2010-11 independent audit.

(2) Services to be provided by Gray Robinson, PA per contractual agreement.
(3) Services to be provided by First Southwest per contractual agreement.
{(4) Services to be provided by Squire Sanders per contractual agreement.

(5) Services to be provided by Guylene Berry per contractual agreement.

NMCRATY 20! 1-12 Budget Supporting Schedule for legal and other professional services 08-29-11

70



O O

— —

RESOLUTION NO. R-2011-136

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA,
APPROVING THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (CRA) FISCAL YEAR 2011-
2012 BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
TRANSMIT THE CRA FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 BUDGET
TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING. THE CITY
MANAGER TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE CRA
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 BUDGET WITH MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND
ALL OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agenéy (the “CRA”), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County™) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the City and County for review and approval by the
City Council and Board of County Commissioners {(the “BCC”), respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement also requires that the annual budget
for the CRA be adopted by the CRA and the City prior to review and approval by the BCC; and

WHEREAS, the CRA previously approved their budget for the Fiscal Year 2011-2012; a
copy which is hereto attached as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to approve the CRA Fiscal Year 2011-
2012 Budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and

incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 2. Approval of the Budg- et. The CRA Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3. Authority of City Manager. The City Manager is hereby authorized to
transmit the CRA Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget to the County for review and approval and to

IWO 11-672 (VLW) Page | of 2
71



O O

' take all action necessary to complete the approval process for-the CRA Fiscal Year 2011-2012
Budget with the County.

Section 4, Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon

adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED bya__ 5-0.
City of North Miami, Florida, this 1 day of Octobe _

ADRE D. PYERRE, ESQ. 9
AYOR

MICHAEL A. ETIENNE, ESQ.
CITY CLERK '

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

VAR N S O

v YKIN WHITFIELD
CITY ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINSTRATION

Moved by: Councilman Blynn

Seconded by: _Councilman Galvin

Vote:

Mayor Andre D. Pierre, Esq. X (Yes) (No)
Vice Mayor Marie Erlande Steril X  (Yes) (No)
Councilperson Michael R. Blynn, Esq. X  (Yes) {No)
Councilperson Scott Galvin X (Yes) (No)
Councilperson Jean R, Marcellus X  (Yes) (No)
IWQO 11-672 (VLW) Page 2 of 2

72



